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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

DYNEGY MIDWEST GENERATION, INC.
(VERMILION POWER STATION),

Petitioner,

v,

[LLINGEIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

To:  Polution Control Board, Aun: Clerk
James R, Thompson Center

100 W, Randolph
suite 11-300

Chicago, [linois 60601

PCH
{Permit Appeal — Air)

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
}
)
)

NOTICE OF F1LING

Division of Legal Counsel

Minois Environmental Protection Agency
1621 North Grand Avenue, Fast

P.O. Box 19276

Springficld. Hiinois 62794-9276

PLEASLE TAKE NOTICE that I have today filed with the Office of the Clerk of the
Petlution control Board the original and nine copies of the Appeal of CAAPP Permit of
Dynegy Midwest Generation, Inc. (Vermilion Power Station) and the Appearances of
Sheldon A, Zabel, Kathleen C. Bassi, Stephen J. Bonebrake, Joshua R. More, and Kavita M.
Patel, copies of which are herewith served upon you,

P

£

Kathleen C. Bass:

Dated: November 3, 2003

Sheldon A, Zabel
Kathleen C. Bassi
Stephen J. Bonebrake
Joshua R. More

Kavita M. Patel
SCHIFF HARDIN, LLP
6600 Sears Tower

233 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606
312-258-5300

Fax: 312-258-56060
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BEFORE THE HLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

DYNEGY MIDWEST GENERATION, INC. )
(VERMILION POWER STATION), }
)
Petitioner, )
)
v, ) PCB
) (Permit Appeal — Air)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTION AGENCY, )
)
Respondent. )
APPEARANCE

! hereby file my appearance in this proceeding, on behalf of Dynegy Midwest
Generation, Inc. (Vermilion Power Station).
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Sheldon A. 74b‘,ﬁ

o

Dated: November 3, 2003

Sheldon AL Zabel
Kathleen C. Bassi
Stephen ], Bonebrake
Joshua R. More

Kavita M. Patcl
SCHIFF HARDIN, LLP
0600 Sears Tower

233 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, iilinois 606066
312-258-5500

Fax: 312-258-5600
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BFFORE THE TLUINOIS POLLETION CONTROLE BOARD

DYNEGY MIDWEST GENERATION, INC,
(VERMILION POWER STATION),

Petitioner,

Y.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

I hereby file my appearance in this proceeding, on behalf of Dynegy Midwest

.

APPEARANCE

Generation. Ing, (Vermilion Power Station).

1P T

Kathleen C. Bassi

Dated: November 3, 2005

Sheldon A. Zabel
Kathleen C. Bassi
Stephen J. Bonebrake
Joshua R. More

Kavita M. Patel
SCHIFF HARDIN, LLP
6600 Scars Tower

233 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, IMlinois 60600
312-258-5500

Fax: 312-258-5600
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BEFORE THE TLLINOIS POLILATION CONTROL BOARD

DYNEGY MIDWEST GENERATION, INC. )
(VERMILION POWER STATION}), )
}
Petitioner, )
)
v, ) PCB
) (Permit Appeal — Air)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTION AGENCY, )
)
Respondent, )
APPEARANCE

I hereby file my appearance in this proceeding, on behalf of Dynegy Midwest
Generation, Inc. {Vermition Power Station),

i e oA
feil e Ade,

Dated: November 3, 2005

Sheldon A. Zabel
Kathleen €. Bassi
Stephen J. Bonebrake
Joshua R. More

Kavita M. Patel
SCHIFF HARDIN, LLP
G600 Sears Tower

233 South Wacker Dnve
Chicago, [linois 60606
312-258-5500

Fax: 312-258-5600
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BEFORE TS ILLENOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

DYNEGY MIDWEST GENERATION, INC. )
(VERMILION POWER STATION), )
)
Petitioner, )
)
V. ) PCB
) (Permit Appeal - Air)
TLLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTION AGLENCY, )
)
Respondent, )
APPEARANCE

[ hereby file my appearance in this procceeding, on behalt of Dynegy Midwest
Generation, Inc. (Vermibion Power Swation?.

e

Lo R [ ST

Ll T
Joshua R. More

[Dated: November 3, 2005

Sheldon A. Zabel
Kathleen C. Bassi
Stephen J. Bonebrake
Joshua R. Meore

Kavita M. Patel
SCHIFF HARDIN, LLP
6600 Sears Tower

233 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, lilinois 64606
312-258-5500

Fax: 312-258-5600
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

DYNEGY MIDWEST GENERATION, INC. )
(VERMILION POWER STATION), )
)
Petitioner, )
)
v, ) rPCB
) (Permit Appeal — Air)
ILLINOES ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTION AGENCY, )
)
Respondent. )
APPEARANCE

1 hereby {ile my appearance in this proceeding, on behalf of Dynegy Midwest
Generation, Inc. (Vermilion Power Swation).

{/’ . o ‘;\‘ & (
e ?m‘j Fo st AN
Kavita M. Patel

Dated: November 3, 2005

Sheldeon A. Zabel
Kathleen C. Bassi
Stephen J. Bonebrake
Joshua R. More

Kavita M. Patel
SCHIFF HARDIN, LLP
6600 Sears Tower

233 Sputh Wacker Drive
Chicago, lllinois 60600
312-258-5500

Fax: 312-258-5600
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BEFORE THE ILLAINOIS POGLEUTTON CONTROL BOARD

DYNEGY MIDWEST GENERATION, INC.
(VERMILION POWER STATION),

Petitioner,

(Permit Appeal - Air)
FLLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL

)
)
)
)
)
V. ) rcn
)
)
PROTECTION AGENCY, )
)
)

Respondent,

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, certify that [ have served the attached Appeal of CAAPP Permit of

Dynegy Midwest Generation, Inc, (Vermilion Power Station) and Appearances of Sheldon
AL Zabel, Kathleen C. Bassi, Stephen 1. Bonebrake, Joshua R, More, and Kavita M. Patel,

by electronic delivery upon the following and by clectronic and Nirst class mail upon
person: ihe following person:

Pollution Contro! Board, Attn: Clerk Division of Legal Counsel

James R, Thompson Center Mlinois Environmental Protection Agency
100 W, Randolph 1021 North Grand Avenue, Last

Suite [1-500 P.O. Box 19276

Chicago, Ilinois 60601 Springlield, Hlinois 62794-9276

thLm C, Bassl
[Dated: November 3, 2005

Sheldon A, Zabel
Kathieen C. Bassi
Stephen J. Bonebrake
Joshua R. More

Kavita M. Patel
SCHIFF HARDIN, LLLP
6600 Scars Tower

233 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, Hlinvis 60606
312-258-5500

Fax: 312-238-5600
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

DYNEGY MIDWEST GENERATION, INC. )

(BALDWIN ENERGY COMPLEX) )
)
Petitioner, )
)
V. ) PCB
) (Permit Appeal — Air)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTION AGENCY, )
)
Respondent, )

APPEA] OF CAAPP PERMIT

NOW COMIS Petitioner, DYNEGY MIDWEST GENERATION, INC. (Baldwin
Erergy Complex) CPetitioner,” or “DMG™), pursuant to Section 40.2 of the llinots
Environmental Protection Act (C"Act™y (415 1LCS 540.2) and 35 IHLAdm.Code § 105300 ¢7 seq.,
and requests a hearing before the Board to contest the permit issued to Petitioner on September
29,2005, under the Clean Air Act Permit Program (“CAAPP” or “Title V) set forth at Section
39.5 of the Act (415 ILCS 5/39.5). Although this appeal contests many specific provisions of the
permil, these specific provisions are so intertwined with the remaining provisions that it would
be impractical to implement those remaining provisions. Thercfore, DMG appeals the permit as
a whole. In support of ils Petition, Petitioner states as follows:

I. BACKGROUND
(35 IL.Adm.Code § 105.304(n))

L. On November 15, 1990, Cor"lgress amended the Clean Airr Act (42 US.C. §§
7401-7671q) and inﬂuded in the amendments at Title V a requirement for a national operating
permit program. The Title V program was to be implemented by states with approved programs,
IMinois’ Title V program, the CAAPP, was tully and finally approved by the U.S. Environmental

Protection Agency (“USEPA™) on December 4, 2001 (66 Fed.Reg. 72046). The Illinois



ELECTRONIC FILING, RECEIVED, CLERK'S OFFICE NOVEMBER 3, 2005
*****PCB2006-073 * * * * *

Lrvironmenta! Procecion Agency cnAgeney™) has had the authortty o issue CAAPE permits
since at least March 7. 1995, when the state was granted internim approval of its CAAPP (60
Fed Reg. 12473). Hlinois® Title Voprogram iy sct forth at Section 39.5 of the Act, 33

. Adim.Code 201 Subpart I, and 35 NLAdm.Code Part 270

2. The Baldwin Energy Complex ("Baldwin” or the “Station™). Agency 1.1, No.
13785TAANAL Is an clectrie generating station owned and operated by DMG. The Baldwimn
electrical generatng units (CLEGUs™) went ondine between reughly 1969 and 19750 The Station is
focated at #1 Chessen Lane, Alton. Madison County, [Hinots 62002, DMG emplovs
approximately 175 people at the Baldwin Station.

3. DMG operates three coal-fired boilers at Baldwin that have the capability to fire
at various maodes thut include coal as their principal fuels. In addition, the boilers fire oil as
auxtliary fuel during startup and for flame stabihzation. Certain alternative fucls may be utilized
as well, DMG also operates one oil fired boiler at Baldwin used for building heating purposes
and to produce steam for auxiliary support. Baldwin also operales associaled coal handling, coal
processing, and ash handling equipment and systems. Finally. there is a 1,200-gallon capacity
gasoline tank located at Baldwin,

4. Baldwin i1s a major source subject (o Title V. The three EGUSs at Baldwin are
subject to hoth of hinois” NOx reduction programs: the “0.25 averaging” program at 35
HEAdm.Code 217 Subparts V and the “NOx trading program’ or “NOx SIP call” at 35
[IL.Adm.Cede 217.Subpart W, Baldwin is subject to the federal Acid Rain Program at Title [V of
the Clean Air Act and has been issued a Phase II Acid Rain Permit.

5 Currently, NOx emissions from Boilers | and 2 are controlled by overfire air and

selective catalytic reduction, and NOx emissions from Boiler 3 are controlled by low NOx
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burncrs and overiire wr. Lmissions of SO2 from the Boilers 1.2 and 3 are controlied by Himiing
the sulfur content of the fucl used for the boilers. PM emissions trom all three Boilers are
controlled by an electrostatic precipitator (“ESP™} with a flue gas conditioning system. Fugitive
PM emissions from various coal and ash hundling activities are controlled through enclosures.
baghouscs, covers. and dust suppressants, as necessary and appropriate. Emissions of carbon
monoxide (CCO”) are limited through good combustion practices in the boilers. VOM emissions
from the gasoline storage tank are controlled by the use of a submerged loading pipe.

6. The Agency recerved the original CAAPP permit applicatuion for the Station in
about September, 1995, and assigned Application Ne. 93060026, The CAAPP permit
application was timely submitted and updaied, and Petitioner requested and was granted an
application shicld, pursuant to Section 39.5(5)(h). Petitioner has paid fees as set forth at Section
39.5(18) of the Act since 2000 in connection with the CAAPP permit for the Station, The
Station’s state operating permits have continued in full force and effect since submittal of the
CAAPP permit application, pursuant to Sections 9.1(f) and 39.5(4)(b) ol'the Act.

7. The Agency issucd a draft permit for public review on June 25, 2003, The
Agency subsequentty held a hearing on the draft permit in August 2003, DMG filed written
comments with the Agency regarding the Baldwin drafl permit.’

8. The Agency issued a proposed permit for the Baldwin Station in October, 2003,
This permit was not technically open for public comment, as it had been sent to USEPA for its
comment as required by Title V. Subscquently, in December 2004, the Agency issued a dralt

revised proposed permit and requested comments of Petitioner and other interested persons.

' DMG has attached the appealed permit to this Petition. However, the drall and preposed permits and other
documents referred to herem should be included in the administranive record that the Agency will file. Other
documents referred to in this Petition, such as cases or Board decisions, are easily accessible. In the interest of
economy, then DMG is ot attaching such documents to this Petition.
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MG agin commentad, T Agencoy ssued a sceond dratl revised preposed pernmat in July
2005 and allowed the Petitioner and other interested persons 10 davs to comment. At the same
time, the Ageney released its preliminary Responsiveness Summary, which was a draft of its
response to comments, and invited comment on that document as well, DMG submitted
combined comments on this version of the permit for Baldwin and for its four other generating
stations together, as well as on the preliminary Responsivencess Sununary. The Agency
subnnitted the revised proposed permit to USEPA for its 45-dav review on August 15, 2005, The
Ageney did not seek further comment on the permit from the Petitioner or other interested
persons, and DMG has not submitted any further comments, based upon the understanding that
the Agency had every intention to issue the permit at the end of USTEPAs review period.

9. The final permit was. indeed. issued on September 29, 2005.° Although some of
Petitioner’s comments have been addressed in the various iterations of the permit, 1t still contains
terms and conditions that are not acceptable to Petitioner, mcluding conditions that are contrary
to applicable law and conditions that first appearcd, at least in thewr final detail, in the August
2005 proposed permit and upon which Petitioner did not have the opportunity to comment. 1t is
for these reasons that Petitioner hereby appeals the permit. This permit appeal is timely
submitted within 35 days following issuance of the permit. Petitioner requests that the Board
review the permid, remand it to the Ageney, and order the Agency to correct and retssue the

permit, without further public proceeding, as appropriate.

See USEPA/Region 5°s Permits website at << httpr/www epa.gov/regions/air/pennits/ilonline. htm = -»
“CAAPP permitt Records™ =2 “Dynegy Midwest Generatien Ine.” for the source located at #1 Chessen Lane,
Afton. for the complete “rml” of the mileslone action dates for this permat.

+a
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I, EIFECTIVENESS OF PERMIT

10, Pursuant to Scction 10-65(b) of the 1llinois Administrative Procedures Act
CAPAT), S ILCS 100710-635, and the holding to Borg-Warner Corp. v, Mauzy, 427 N2 2d 413
(HLApp.Ct 1981 (“Borg-Warner™), the CAAPP permit issued by the Agency to the Station does
not hecome elfective umtil after a ruling by the Board on the permit appeal and. in the event of a
remand. until the Agency has issued the pernnt consistent with the Board’s order. Section 10-
65(b) provides that “when a licensee has made timely and sufficient application for the renewal
of a Ticense or a new license with reference to any activity of a continuing nature. the existing
license shall continue in full force and effect until the final agency decision on the application
has been made unless a later date 13 fixed by order of a reviewing court,” 5 1LCS 100/10-65(b).
The Borg-Warner court found that with respect to an appealed environmental permit, the “final
agency decision™ s the final decision by the Board in an appeal, not the 1ssuance of the permit by
the Agency. Borg-Warner, 327 NWE. 2d 415 at 422, see also 1BP, Inc. v. IL Environmental
Proteciion Agency, 1989 WL 137356 (Iil. Pollution Control Bd. 1989); Eleciric Inergy, Inc. v,
Hi Pollution Control Bd., 1983 WL, 21205 (11, Pollution Control Bd. 1983). Thercfore, pursuant
to the APA as interpreted by Borg- Warner, the entire permit is not vet effective and the existing
permits for the facility continue in effect.

11, The Act provides at Sections 39.5(4)(b) and 9.1(f) that the state operating permit
continues in effect until issuance of the CAAPP permit. Under Borg-Warner, the CAAPP permit
does not become cffective until the Board issues its order on this appeal and the Agency has
reissued the permit. Therefore, DMG currently has the necessary permits to operate the Station.
In the altenative, to avoid any question as to the limitation on the scope of the effectiveness of

the permit under the APA, DMG requests that the Board exercise its discretionary authority at

5.
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A5 AG Code 3103 30 and stay the entire permit, Such a sbay is pecessary (o protec
DMG’s right to appeal und 1o avoid the imposition of conditions that contradict or are
cumulative of the conditions in the pre-existing permits before it is abie to exercise that right to
appeal. Further, comphance with the myriad of new moenitoring, inspection, recordkeeping, and
reporting conditions that are in the CAAPP permit will be extremely costly. To comply with

condifions that arc mappropriate, as DMG alieges below, would cause wreparable harm 1o DMG,

adequate review on appeal. DMG has no adequate remedy at law other than this appeal to the
Board. DMG s Likely 1o suceced on the merits of its appeal, as the Agency has included
conditions that do not reflect “applicable requirements,” as defined by Title V| and has exceeded
its authority to impose permit conditions und has imposed pernut conditions that are arbitrary
and capricious. Sec Lone Star {ndustries, Inc v, (EPA PCB 03-94 (January 9, 2003); Nielsen &
Brainbridge, L.1.C v, IEPA PCB 03-98 (February 6. 2003); Saint-Crobain Containers, e, v.
IEPA PCB 04-47 (November 6, 2003); Champion Laborateries, inc, v [EPA, PCB 04-65
(January 8, 2004); Noveon, Ine. v, [IFPA, PCB 04-102 (Januvary 22, 2004); Ethyl Petroleum
Additives, Ine., v. [EPA, PCB 04-113 (February 5, 2004); Oasiy indusirics, Inc. v. 1EPA, PCB
04-116 (May 6, 2004). Morcover. the Board has stayed the entirety of all the CAAPP permits
that have been appealed. Additionally see Bridgestone/I'irestone Off Road Tire Company v.
IEPA, PCB 02-31 (November 1, 2001); Midwest Generation, LLC -~ Collins Generating Station
v. TEPA, PCB 04-108 (January 22, 2004); Board of Trustees of Lastern Illinois University v,
IEPA, PCB 04-110 (February 5, 2004). The Board should continue to follow this precedent.

12

Finally. a large number of conditions included in this CAAPP permit are appealed

here. To allow some conditions of the CAAPP pernit to be effective while cquivalent conditions
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e the old state operating permits remain effectin e under Scetion T0-63(b) of the Hilinois APA
would create an administrative environment that would be, to say the least, very confusing.
Moreover, the Agency's failure to provide a statement of basis, discussed below, renders the
entire permit defective. Therefore, DMG requests that the Board stay the entire permit for these
reasons.

L3 In sum, pursuant to Section 10-05(h) ol the APA and Borg-Warner, the entirety of
the CAAPP permit does not become effective until the completion of the administrative process,
which oceurs when the Board has issued i1s final ruling on the appeal and the Agency has acted
on any remand. (For the sake of simplicity, hercafier the eltect of the APA will be referred to as
a “stay™). In the alternative, DMG requests that the Board, consistent with 1ts grants of stay in
other CAAPP pernut appeals. because of the pervasiveness of the conditions appealed
thronghout the permit, to protect DMG’s right to appeal and in the interests of administrative
efficiency, stay the effiactiveness of the entire permit pursuant to its discretionary authority at 33
I Adm.Code § 105.304(b). In addition, such a stay will minimize the risk of unnccessary
litigation concerning the question of a stay and expedite resclution of the underlying substantive
issues. The state operating permits currently in effect will continue in effect throughout the
pendency of the appeal and remand. Therefore, the Station will remain subject to the terms and
conditions of those permits. As the CAAPP permit cannet impose new substantive conditions
upon a permittee (see discussion below), emissions limitations are the same under both permits.
The environment will not be harmed by a stay of thc CAAPP permit.

L. ISSUES ON APPEAL
(35 HL.AdmM.Code §§ 105.304(a)(2), (3), and (4))

14, As a preliminary matter, the CAAPP permits issued to the Baldwin Station and 20

of'the other coal-tired power plants in the state on the same date are very similar in content. The

7.
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surie bnguage appears i virtuadiy all ot the permts, though there are subtle varianons to some
conditions te reflect the elenments of uniqueness that exists at the various stations. For example,
not all stations have the same types of emissions units. Seme units in the state are subject 1o
New Seurce Performance Standards ("NSPS”), perhaps New Source Review (CNSR7 ar
Prevention of Signiticant Detenaration (“"PSD™). or other state or federal programs, while others
are not. Applicable requirements may ditfer because of geographie location, As aresultl, the
appeals of these permits filed with the Board will be repetitious with elements of uniquencss
retlecting the varfous stations” circumstances, Further, the issues on appeal span the gamut of
sinple typographical errors to extremely complex questions of Taw. Petitioner’s presentation in
this appeal is by issue per unit type, .idcntifying the permit conditions giving rise to the appeal
and the conditions relaled to them that would be alfected, should the Board grant Petitioner’s
appeal. Petitioner appeals all conditions related to the conditions giving nise to the appeal,
however, whether or not such related conditions are expressly identitied below.

15 The Act does not require a permittece to have participated in the public process:
the permittee merely needs to object to a term or condition in a permit in order to have standing
to appeal the permit issued to him. See Section 40.2(a) of the Act (the applicant may appeal
while others need to have participated in the public process). However, DMG, as will be
evidenced hy the administrative record, has actively participated to the extent allowed by the
Agency in the development of this permit. In some instances, as discussed in further detail
below, the Agency did not provide DMG with a viable opportunity to comment, leaving DMG
with appeal as its only alternative as a means of rectifying inappropriate conditions, These issues

are properly betore the Board i this proceeding.
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16 Sectien 39507 )iy of the Act grants the Agency imited authority to “eaptill.”
“Gapfilling” is the inclusion 1 the permit of periodic monitoring requirements, where the
underlying applicable requirement does not include them. Section 39.7(7)(d)(x1) fanthtfully
retlects 40 CFR § 70.6(a)(iii)(B). the subject of litigation in Appalachian Power Company: v.
ERPALZOBF3d 1015 (D.C. Cir, 20000, The court in Appalachion Pewer found that state
authorities are precluded from including provisions in permits requiring more frequent
moniloring3 than 1s required in the underlying applicable requirement unless the applicable
requirement contained no periodic testing or monitoring, specified no frequency for the testing or
monitoring, or required only a one-time test. Appalachian Power at 1028,

17 The Appalachian Power court also noted that ~Title V does not impose
substantive new requirements” and that test methods and the {requency at which they are
required “‘are surely “substantive’ requirements; they impose duties and obligations on thosc who
are regulated.” Appalachian Power at 1026-27. (Quotation marks and citations in original
omitted.) Thus, where the permitting authority, here the Agency, becomes over-enthusiastic in
its gapfilling, it is imposing new substantive requirements contrary to Title V,

18. The Agency, indeed, has engaged in gapfilling, as some of the Board's underlying
regulations do not provide specifically for periodic monitoring. C.f, 35 . Adm.Code
212.Subpart E. However, the Agency has also engaged in over-enthusiastic gapfilling in some
instances, as discussed in detail below. These actions are arbitrary and capricious and are an
unlawful assumption of regulatory authority not granted by Section 39.5 of the Act. Morcover,
contrary to Appalachian Power, they, by their nature, unlawfully constitute the imposition of

new substantive requirements. Where Petitioner identifies inappropriate gaplilling as the basis

? Note that testing may be a type of monitoring. See Section 39.5(7)(d)(ii) of the Act.

-0.
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tor its objection o term or condition ol the perrrl Petitioner requests that the Bowrd assuime
this preceding discussion of gapfiliing as part of that discussion of the specific term or condition.

19 [n a number of instances specifically identified and discussed below. the Agency
has tiled to provide required citations to the applicable requirement. “Applicabie requirements™
are those substantive regquirements that have been promulgated or approved by USEPA pursuant
10 the Clean Air Act which directly impose requirements upon a source, including those
requirements set torth in the statute or regulations that are part of the Ulinois SIP. Scction
39.3(1). General procedural-tvpe requirements or authorizations are not substantive “applicabie
requirements”™ and are not sufficient basis for a substantive term or condition in the permit.

20. The Ageney has cited generally to Sections 39.5(7)(a). (b)), (e) and (1) of the Act
or to Section 4(b) of the Act, but it has not cited to the substantive applicable reguirement that
serves as the basis for the contested condition m the permit, Only appheable reguirements may
be included in the permit,’ and the Agency is reguired by Title V to identify its hasis for
inclusion of a permit condition (Section 39.5(7)(n)). I the Agency cannot cite to the applicable
requirement and the condilion is not proper gapfilling, the condition cannot be included in the
permit. The Agency has confused gencral data- and information-gathering authority with
“applicable requirements.” They are not the same. Section 4(b) of the Act cannot be converted
into an applicable requirement merely because the Agency includes it as the basis fora
condition. Failure to cite the applicable requirement is grounds tor the Board to remand the term

or condition to the Agency.

Y 1o its discussion of gaptilling, the Appalachian Power court notes that “Title V does nol impose substantive new
requirements.” 208 F.3d at 1026. {Internal quotation marks and citations omitted).

-10-
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21, Morcover, the Ageney's assertion 1 the Responsiveness Summary that its general
statutory authority serves as its authority to include conditions necessarv 1o “accomplish the
purpuses of the Act” misstates what is actually in the Act. Responsivencss Summary, p. 155 sev
Scction 39.5(7)(n}. Section 39.5(7 K a) says that the permit is to contain conditions necessary to
“assure compliance with all applicable requirements.” (Emphasis added.) For the Agency to
asswne broader authority than that granted by the Act 18 unlaw tul and arbitrary and capricious.

22. Another general deticiency of the CAAPP penmitting process in 1hinois is the
Agency’s retusal to develop and issuc a formal statement ot basis lor the permit’s conditions,
This statement of basis is to explain the permitting suthority’s rationale for the terms and
conditions of the permit. It is to explain why the Agency made the decision it did, and it is to
provide the permittee the opportumty to challenge the Ageney’s rationale during the permit
development process or comment period. Title V requires the permitiing authonty to provide
such a statement of basis. (Section 39.5(7)n) of the Act.) The Agency's after-the-fact
conglomeration of the very short project summary produced at public notice, the permit. and the
Responsiveness Summary are just not sufficient. When the permittec and the public arc
guestioning rationale in comments, 1t is evident that the Agency’s view of a statement of basis is
not sufficient. Further, the Responsiveness Summary is prepared after the fact; it is not provided
during permit devclopment. Therefore, it cannot serve as the statement of basis. The fack of a
viable statement of basis, denying the permittee notice of the Agency’s decision-making

rationalc and the opportunity to comment thereon, makes the entire permit defective and is, in

and of itself, a basis for appeal and remand of the permit and stay of the entire permit.
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AL Issuance and Effective Dates
{Cover Page)

23, The Agency issued the CAAPP permit that s the subject of this appeal to DMG
on September 29, 2005, at about 7:17 p.m. The Ageney notified DAMG that the permit had been
issued through emails sent o DMG. The ematl indicated that the permits were available on

ISEPAs website, where [Hinois® permits are housed. However, that was not the case. DMG
wis 1ot sble to locate the perinits on the website that evening.

24, The issuance date of the permit becomes important because that is also tie date
that starts the clock tor filing an appeal and the date, unless the permit is appealed, by which
certain documents must be subimitted to the Agency. USEPA’s website identifies that date as
September 29, 2005, 1f that date is also the effective date, many additional deadlines would be
triggered, including the expiration date as well as the date by which certain documents must be
submitted to the Agency. More eritical, however, is the fact that once the permit becomes
eftective, DMG would become obligated to comply with it (subject to the stay of the permit as
discussed herein), regardless of whether it had necessary recordkeeping systems in place. the
necessary additional control equipment in place, and so forth, It took the Agency over two years
to issue the final permit. Over that course of lime, the Agency issued numerous versions of the
permit, and it has changed considerably. Therefore, it would be unreasonable to expect DMG to
have anticipated the final permit to the degree necessary for it to have been in compliance by
September 29, 2005,

25.  Moreover, publication of the permit on a website is not “official” notification in
fllinois. The Petitioner cannot be deemed to “have” the permit until the original, signed version

of the permit has been delivered, Neither [Hinois™ rules nor the Act have been amended to retlect

-12-
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electronic delivery of permits, especially by reference o a third party s website. Therefore, until
the permit is officially delivered to a permittee, it should not be deemed effective.

26. Prier to the advent of pervasive usc of computers and reliance on the internet tor
communication, the Agency sent permits te sources through the ULS. Postal Serviee, just as this
CAAPP permit was delivered on October 3, 2005, Neither the Act nor the regulations specify
when permits should become etfective. Prior to the advent of Title V, however, sources were not
subjeet to such numerous und detailed permit conditions, nor were they exposed to enforcement
from so many sides. Under Title V, not only the Ageney through the Atorney General, bul also
USEPA and the general public can bring entorcement suits for violation of the least matter in the
permit, I the issuance date 13 the effective date, there 1s potential for tremendous adverse
consequences to the permittee with extremely inequitahle effect.

27 It the effective date was Scptember 29, 2005, that would also create an obligation
to perform quarterly menitoring and to submit quarterly reports, (¢ f Condition 7.1.10-2(a)), for
the third quarter of 2005, The third quarter reporiing requirements would cover less than 30
hours of operation. A requirement to perform quarterly monitoring, recordkeeping, and
reporting for a quarter that consists of less than 30 hours of operation, assuming the permittee
would even have compliance systems in place so quickly after issuance of the permit, is overly
burdensome and would not benefit the environment in any manner, Therefore, the requircment
is arbitrary and capricious.

28. A lawful, and more equitable approach, would be for the Agency to delay the
effective date of a final permit after remand and reissuance for a period of time reasonably

sufficient ¢ allow sources o implement any new compliance systems necessary hecause of the
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ternis o the permit. At the vers Teast the Ageney should delay the permit effective date until the
time allowed by law for the source to appeal the permit has expired.

29, Consistent with the APA, the etfective date of the permit. contested herein, 1s
stayed. and DMG requests that the Board order the Agency to ¢stablish an eflective date some
period of ime atier the permittee has received the permut following remand and reissuance of the
permit, to allow the permittee sulficient tme to implement the systems necessary 10 comply with
all requirements in this very complex permit.

B. Overall Source Conditions
(Section 3)

(i) The Permit Improperly Incorporates Consent Decree Regquirements

30. On May 27, 2005, the United States District Court for the Southern District of

Hlinois entered a Consent Decree in the matter of the United States of America, ef al. v. Dynepy

Midwest Generation, ¢t al., Case No. 99-833-MIR (the “Consent Decred™). The CAAPP Permit

refers to the Consent Decree as Attachment 7. Under Paragraph 158 ot the Consent Decree,
DMG is required within 180 days after entrv of the Consent Decree (by November 23, 2005) to
amend any applicable Title V Permit Application, or to apply for amendments of its Title V
permits, to include a schedule for all “Unit-spectfic performance, operational, maintenance, and
control technology requirements cstablished by [the] Consent Decree. .. .7 In Condition 5.4(a).
the Agency purports to incorperate such a schedule for the Baldwin Station through “Attachment
6 of this permit.” As neoted in Condition 5.4(a}, “Attachment 6” s referred to in the permit as the
“Schedute.” Condition 5.4(a} of the permit requires that DMG comply with the “requirements”
of the Schedule. Further, under Section 157 of the Consent Decree, “any term or limit
established by or under this Consent Decrec shall be enforceable under this Consent Decree

regardless of whether such term has or will become a part of a Title V permit .. .7

-14-
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I Although compliance with the requirements set [orth 1o the Schedude 1s already
required by Condition 5.4(a) and the Consent Decree also remains enforceable by its terms,
many other sections of the permit also purport to require compliance with various requirements
set forth on the Schedule. See, ¢.g.. Conditions 5.4(b), 3.7.3, 5.7.4, 7.1 6-1, 7.1.6-2(h}. {¢) und
(dy, 71701y, 7.0 7@)ivy, 7O1R(e), 7oL9-3axai), 7191, 71.9-2¢ax), 71 E0-2(b
and 7.1.12(b)(11). The references Lo, and the charactenzations and purported incorporation of
Schedule or Consent Decree requirements in multiple conditions results in duplicative and
potentially inconsistent obligations, unauthorized reguirements. confusion and ambiguity, For
mnstance. as noted in more detail elsewhere in this Petition, Condition 7.1, 12(b)i1) of this pernit
purports to implement particulate matter CEMS provisiens of the Consent Decree but., in reality,
would it sustained, create an entirely new and unauthorized obligation. This defect in Condition
7.0 12(0)11), and similar defects 1 some other conditions that address or fcfcr to the Consent
Decree, are separately addressed later in this petition. Those specific challenges illustrate the
many problems caused by including specific conditiens that refer to or otherwise attempt to
incorporate obligations or provisions from the Schedule or Consent Decree, and highlight, in
particular, why those conditions should be deleted from the permit. Making specific challenges
to some conditions 1s, however, not intended to tmply that other conditions do not sulfer from
similar defects, and should not be construed as a waiver of the request in this section of the
petition to delete all conditions that refer to the Schedule or Consent Decree, with the exception
of Condition 5.4(a).

32. Given the language of the Consent Decree and nature of its requirements, DMG
does not object to Condition 5.4(a). Inclusion of additional conditions in the permit, however,

including Conditions 5.4(b) (including all of its subparts), 5.7.3 (including il ot its subparts),
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all of it subparts), 7.1.6-2(b). (v) and (d} (including alt of their subparts), 7.1.7(a)(i).

=

A7), 7.0 7¢@v) 7L b a3y, 7L, 7010-3a (i), TLLO-2(0v), TOLO-3 (e By,
T 10-Z(e)av) and 711 2(0) (0, that purport to implement or adopt requirements from or
otherwise charactenze or refer to the Consent ecree or Schedule, and conditions that reterence
ot relate to such conditions. is arbitrary and capricious and unauthorized by law (the “*Additional
Consent Decree Conditions™).

33 FFor these reasons. Additional Consent Decree Conditions, all contested herein, are
staved in this proceeding consistent with the APAL and DMG requests that the Board order the
Agency to delete these conditions and all references to these conditions from the permit. This
stay will have no effect on the enforceability of the Consent Decree under its own terms,

(ii) The Permit Incorrectly Requires Compliance with Consent Decree Requirements
that Do Not Accrue within the Term of the Permit.

34, The permit in vartous conditions purports to specifically impose obligations with
respect 1o matters that are not required under the Consent Decree prior to the stated expiration
date of the permit, September 29, 2010, Attempting to impose in this permit requirements that
do not accruce until after the termination date of this permit s arbitrary and capricious and
unauthorized by law, For example, Conditions 7.1.6-1(a), (b} and (¢)(11)(B) address emission
limitations applicable after the expiration of the stated five-vear term of the CAAPP permit,

35. FFor these reasons, conditions that address requirements under the Consent Decree
that arise after September 29, 2010, including Condition 7.1.6-1(a),(b} and (c){ii}(B), and all
conditiens that reference or relate to these conditions, all contested herein, arc stayed consistent

with the APA. and DMG requests that the Bouard order the Agency to delete these conditions and

-16-



ELECTRONIC FILING, RECEIVED, CLERK'S OFFICE NOVEMBER 3, 2005
** %%+ PCB2006-073 " " * ™

all references to these conditions from the pernint. Vhis stay will have no eftect on the
enforceability of the Consent Decree under its own terms.
{iii) The Schedule Misconstrues Some Consent Decree Requirements and Incorrectly

Requires Compliance with Certain Consent Decree Requirements that Are Not Unit
Spegific.

30. According {o Condition 5.4{a). the Schedule sets torth “Unin-Specific
Perfonnance, Operational, Maintenance, and Control Technology Requirements of the Consent

>

Decree that Apply to the Baldwin Station .. . and, according to the Agency, the Schedule is
“included in this permit pursuant to Paragraph 38 of the Consent Decree ... .7 The Schedule,
however. includes requirements that are not umt-specific and mischaracterizes ccrlqin Consent
Decree requirements.

37 Contrary to Condition 3.4(a) and the Consent Decree, Paragraphs 57, 38, 39, 60,
61, 62,73, 74, 83, 87, 91,92, 94, 95, 96, 98, 99, 119, 125, 157, and 183 of the Schedule impose
obligations on the Station that are not unit-specific. In addition, Paragraphs 91, 92, 94, 95 and
96 of the Schedule attempt to impose requirements that are not currently applicable to a Baldwin
unit and that might not apply in the future, Paragraph 157 also misconstrues the Consent Decrec
by purporting to make the Schedule enforceable under the Consent Decree. Furthermore,
Paragraphs 42 and 44 do not accurately recite the language of the Consent Decree, creating
ambiguity and possibly additional or inconsistent obligations. Accordingly, these Paragraphs of
the Schedule are arbitrary and capricious and unauthorized by law.

38. For these reasons, Paragraphs 57, 58, 59, 60, 61, 62, 73, 74, 83, 87, 89, 61, 92, 94,
95, 96,98, 99, 119,125, 157, and 183 of the Schedule, all contested herein, are stayed consistent
with the APA, and DMG requests that the Board order the Agency to delete Paragraphs 57, 58,

59, 60, 61, 62, 73, 74, 91, 92, 94, 95, 96, 98, 99, 125, 157, and 183 from the Scheduic and all

references to these Paragraphs from the permit, to revise Paragraphs 83, 87 and 119 to identify
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the specific unit(s) at the Baldwian Statton that the reguirentent applies to and to correct the errors
contained in Paragraphs 42 and 44 by duplicating the language in the parallel provisions of the
Consent Decree,

(iv) Recordkeeping of and Reportine HAP Emissions

39, The CAAPP permit issued to the Station requires DMG 1o keep records of
emissions of mercury, hydrogen chlonde, und hydrogen tluonide - all HAPs - and 1o report those
crussions at Conditions 5.6, 1)y and (b) (recordkeeping) and 3.7.2 {reporting). The Agency has
not a provided a proper statutory or reguintory basis for these requirements other than the general
provisions of Scetions 4(b) and 39.5(7)(a), (b). und (¢) of the Act. Citations merely o the
general provisions of the Act do not create an “applicable requirement.”

44, {n fact, there is no applicable requirement that aliows the Agency to require this
recordkeeping and reporting. There are no regulations that limit emissions of HAPs from the
Baldwin Power Station. While USEPA has recently promulgated the Clean Air Mercury Rule
(“CAMR’) (70 Fed Reg. 28605 (May 18, 2003)), Hlinols has not yet developed its corresponding,
regulations, The Agency correctly discussed this issuc relative specifically to mercury in the
Responsiveness Summary by pointing out that it cannot add substantive requirements through a
CAAPP permit or through its oblique reference to the CAMR. See Responsiveness Summary in
the Administrative Record, p. 21. However, the Agency was incorrect in its discussion in the
Responstveness Summary by stating that it can rely upon Section 4(b) as a basis for requiring
recordkeeping and reporting of mercury cmissions through the CAAPP permit. The Agency has
confused its duty o gather data pursuant to Section 4(b) and its authority to gapfill to assure
compliance with the permit with the limitatior on its autherity under Title V to include only
“applicable requirements™ ina Title V permit. See Appalachion Power. Even by including only

recordkecping and reporting of HAP cinissions in the permit, the Agency has exceeded its
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authority just us sertousty as 11t had included emissions limatations for HAPs in the permit
Section 4(b) does not provide the authority to impose this conditions in & CAAPP permit.
41. Further, the Agency's own regulations, which are part of the approved program or

SiP for its Title V program, preciude the Agency trom requiring the recordkecping and reporting
of HAP emissions that 1t has included at Conditions 53.6.1{a) and (b} and 5.7.2. The Agency’s
Annual Fmissions Reporting rules, 35 HEAdm. Code Part 254, which Condition 5.7.2 speciiically
addresses, state as follows:

Applicable Pollutants for Annual Fmissions Reporting

Each  Annual  Emissions  Report  shall  include  applicable

information for all regulated air pollutants, as detined in Scetion

39.5 of the Act [415 1L.CS 5/39.3], except for the following
pollutants:

b} A hazardous air pollutant emitted by an emission unit that

is not subject to a National Emissions Standard for

Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP) or maximum

achievable control technology (MACT). For purposes of

this subsection {b), cmission units {hat are not required to

control or limit emissions but are required to monitor, keep

records, or undertakc other specific  activitics  arce

considered subject to such regulation or requirement.
35 L Adm.Code § 254.120(b). (Brackets in original; emphasis added.) Power plants are not
subject to any NESHAPs or MACT standards. See 09 Fed.Reg. 15994 (March 29, 2005)
(USEPA withdraws its listing of coal-fired power plants under Section 112{c) ot the Clean Air
Act). The Agency has not cited any other applicable requirement that provides it with the
authority to require DMG to keep records of and report HAP emissions. Theretore, pursuant to

the provisions of § 254.120(b) of the Agency’s regulations, the Agency has no regulatory basis

for requiring the reporting of HAPs emitted by coal-fired power plants.
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47, For these reasons. Condinons 3.6.00a) and (b 2 7oto and Condition 3.7.7 as it
relates to reporting emissions of HAPs in the Annual Emission Report, alf contested herein, are
staved consistent with the APA, and DMG requests that the Board order the Agencey 1o amend
the permit to delete such conditions.

{v) Retention and Availability of Records

43, Conditions 5.6.2(b) and (¢} switch the burden of copying records the Agency
requests from the Ageney. as stated in Condition 5.6 2(a), 1o the permittee. While DMG
generally does not ebject to providing the Agency records reasonably requesied and is reassured
by the Agency's statement in the Responsiveness Summary that its “on-site inspection of records
be reasonable in nature and scope” (Responsiveness Summary, p. 18) (emphasis added), DMG
may not be able to print and provide data within the span of an mspector’s visit where the
records are clectronic and include vast amounts of data. Moreover, most of the electronic
records are already availabice to the Agency through its own or USEPA s databases, and where
this ts the case, DMG should not be required to again provide the data absent its loss for some
untoreseen reason, and certainly should not to have to print out the information. Further, DMG
is troubled by the qualifier generally that the Agency included 1n its statement. It implies that the
Agency may not always choose reasonable times, nature, and scope of these requests.

44, For these reasons, Conditions 5.6.2(b) and (c), all contested herein, are stayed
consistent with the APA, and DMG requests that the Board order the Agency to amend them in a
manner to correct the deficiencies outlined above.

{vi) Duplicative Reporting

45, Various provisions of the permit impose obiigations (0 submit information to the

Ageney that DMG already submits electronically to government agencics pursuant to cerlain
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federal and state requirements. Information submitted clectronically to the USEP AL for instance,
15 penerally available to the Agency through USEPA™s clectronie databases. The requirement
to submit information to the Agency that is already available to the Agency electronicallv results
in duplicative obligations that are burdensome and serve no apparent purpose. Therefore, the
requirement is arbitrary and capricious. For these reasons, all conditions that impose

obligations upon DMG  to submit intormation to the Agency that is availuble 1o the Agency
without such submissions. are staved consistent with the AT A, and DMG requests that such
conditions be delcted from the permit.

(vii) Submission of Blank. Record Forms to the Asency

44. DM 1s unsure as to what the Agency expects with respect to Condition 5.6 2(d).
See Condition 5.6.2(d). On the one hand, this condition may require submission of the records
that are requited by Conditions 7.1.9-1. 7.1.9-2, 7.1.9-3, 7.1.9-4, 7.2.9, 7.3.9, 7.4.9. 7.5.9, and
7.6.9. On the other hand, Condition 5.6.2(d) may require DMG to submit blank copics of its
records, apparently so that the Agency can check them for form and type of content. If this latter
interpretation is correct, there is ne basis in law for such a requirement and it must be deleted.

47. Each company has the right and responsibility to develop and implement internal
recordkeeping systems. Even the most unsophisticated company has the right to develop and
implement internal recordkeeping systems_and bears the responsibility for any insufficiencies it
makes in doing so. Absent a statutory grant or the promulgation of reporting formais through
rulemaking, the Agency has no authority to oversee the development of recordkeeping or
reporting formats. The Agency has the authority to require that certain information be reported
but cites to no authority, because there is none, to support this condition.

48. Nor does the Agency provide a purpose for this condition ~ which serves as an

excellent example of why a detailed statement-of-basis document should accompany the CAAPP
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permits. meludimg the drutts, as reguired by Titde Vo One cantmerely assumie that the Agenay’s
purposce tor this condition is to review records that permittecs plan to keep in support of the
various recordkecping requirements in the permit in order to assure that they are adequate,
However, there s no regulatory or statulory basis for the Agency to do this, and it has ciied none.
Morcaver, if the Agency’s purpose tor requiring, this submission 1s to determine the adequacy of
recordkeeping, then without inherent knowledge of alt of the details of any given operation, it
will be difficult for the Apency to determine the adequacy of recordkeeping for the tacility
through an off=site review. 11 the Ageney finds records that are submitted during the preserbed
reporting periods inadequate. the Agency has a remedy available to it through the law. Jt can
enforce against the company. That 1s the risk that the company bears.

49, Purther, 1f the company 1s concerned with the adequacy of its planned
recordkeeping, it can ask the Agency to provide it some counsel. Providing such counsel or
assistance 18 a statutory function of the Agency. Lven then, however, the Agency will qualify its
assistance in order to attempt to avoid reliance on the part of the permittee should there be an
cnforcement action brought. An interpretation of this condition could be that by providing blank
recordkeeping forms to the Agency, absent a communication from the Agency that they arc
inadequate, enforcement against the permitiee for inadequate recordkeeping is barred, so long as
the forms are filled out, because they are covered by the permit shield.

50. Additionally, the Agency has violated DMG’s due process rights under the
Constitution by requiring submission of these documents before DMG had the opportunity to
exercise its right to appeal the condition, as granted by the Act at Section 40.2. The Act allows
permittees 35 days in which to appeal conditions of the permit to which it objects. The Agency’s

requirement at Condition 5.6.2(d) that DMG submit blank forms within 30 days of issuance of
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the permit significantly undermines DMG s right to appeal - and the effectivencess of that right
or forces DMG to violate the terms and conditions ot the permit to fully preserve its rights.
Although the conditien is staved, beecause the appeal may not be filed until 35 davs after
issuance. there could at least be a question as to whether DMG was in violstion from the time the
report was due until the appeal was filed. DMG submits that the stay relates back to the date of
issuance. Nevertheless, 1t is improper to even create this uncertainty. This denies DMG due
process and so is unconstitutional, unlaw ful, and arbitrary and capricious,

51, For these reasons, Condition 5.6.2(d). contested herein, 1s staved consistent with
the APA, and DMG requests that the Board order the Agency (o delete it from the permit, In the
alternative, DMG requests that the Board interpret this condition such that if the Ageney fas 1o
communicate any inadequacies it finds in blank recordkeeping forms submitted to 11,
enforcement against DMG for inadequate records is barred, so long as those records were
completed, as part of the permit shield.

(viii) Reporting Concerning Certain Requirement of the Consent Decree

52, Conditions 5.7.3 and 5.7.4 purport to characterize and imposc reporting
requirements associated with the Consent Decree. These conditions impose requirements that
are not required by the Consent Decree or any other applicable requirement, and the presence of
these conditions in addition to the related provisions of the Schedule and Consent Decree creates
ambiguity and unnecessary duplication of requirements. For the reasons stated earlier, the
Schedule and Consent Decree requircments are separately enforceable. Condiitons 5.7.3 and
5.7.4 are arbitrary and capricious and unauthorized by law. For these reasons, Conditions 5.7.3
and 5.7.4, contested herein, are stayed consistent with the APA, and DMG requests that the

Board order the Agency to delete these conditions.



ELECTRONIC FILING, RECEIVED, CLERK'S OFFICE NOVEMBER 3, 2005
*** = PCB 2006-073 * * * * *

C. NOx SIP Cali

{Section 0.1

53, Condition 6.1.4(2) savs. “Beginning in 2004, by November 30 of each vear. . 7
While this is o true statement, .o, the NOx trading program in Hlinois commenced 10 20064, 11 iy
inappropriate for the Agency to include m the permit a condition with a retroactive effect. By
mcluding this past date in an enforceable permit condition. the Agency has exposed DMG 1o
potential enforcement under this permit for acts or omussiens that eccurred prior o the
cffectivencss ot this permit. It is unlawtul for the Agency o require retroactive compliance with
past requirements in i new permit condition. Lake Eavid, Ineo v The State of illinois, No. 95-
CC-5179, 2000 WL 34677731, at #8 (HL Ct CL May 290 2007) (stating "retreactive applications
arc disfavored in the law, and are nol ordinarily allowed in the absence of language cxplicitly so
providing. The authoring agency of administrative regulations is no less subject 10 these settied
principles of statutory construction than any other arm of government.”). This langueage should
be changed to reter to the first ozone scason occurring upon effectiveness of the permit, which,
for example. if the permit appeal is resolved before September 30, 2006, would be the 2006
ozone season. Rather than including a specific date, DMG suggests that the condition merely
refer to the first ozone season during which the permit is effective.

54, For these reasons, Condition 0.1.4(a). contested herein, is staved consistent with
the APA, and DMG requests that the Board order the Agency to amend the language 1o avoid
retroactive compliance with past requirements.

D.  Boilers
(Scetions 7.1 and 7.5)

i) Opacity as a Surrovate for PM

55. Historically, power plants and other types ol industrial facilities have

demonstrated compliance with emissions imitations for PM through periodic stack tests und
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consistent apphication of good operating practices. Prior o the development of the CAAPP
permits, opactly was pnimarily a qualitative indicator of the possible need for further
investigation of operating conditions or even for the need of new stack testing. However, the
Agency has developed and imposed in Condition 7.1.9-3(a}(1i1). and related conditions, a
requirement that treats opacity as a quantitative surrogate for indicating exceedances of the PM
emissions limitation. For the first time in the August 2005 proposed pennit, the Agency required
Petitioner to identify the opacity measured at the 93" percentile confidence interval of the
measurement of comphant PM emissions during the last and other historical stack tests as the
upper bound opacity level that triggers reporting of whether there may have been an exceedance
of'the PM limit without regard for the realistic potential for a PM exceedance. These reporting
reguirements are quite onerous, particudarly for the units that tested at the lowest levels of PM
and opacity. Inclusion of these conditions exceeds the scope of the Agency’s authority to gapfill,
and so is arbitrary and capricicous. Condition 7.1.9-3(a)(i1i), and retated conditions, must be
stricken from the permit.

56. The provisions requiring the use of opacity as etfectively a surrogate for PM are
found in Conditions 7.1.9-3(a)(iii), linked to Conditions 7.1.4(b) and 7.1.6-1{b), which contains
the emissions limitation for PM; 7.1.9-3(a)(iv), also linked to Conditions 7.1.4-1(b) and 7.1.6-
1(b}; and other related conditions, including 7.1.10-1(a) and its subparts; 7.1.10-2{a)(i}E), linked
to Conditions 7.1.9-3(a)(iv) and 7.1.9-3(a)(iii); 7.1.10-2(d) and its subparts; 7.1.10-3(a}(ii); and
7.1.12(b), relying on continuous opacity monitoring pursuant to Condition 7.1.8(a), PM testing to
determine the upper bound of opacity, and the recordkeeping conditions described above to

demonstrate compliance with the PM emissions limitation.
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7, No one can pros de e relabics exact PM concentration level anywhere in the
Umited States today outside of stack testing. Obviously, it s impossible 10 continuousty test 4
stack to determine a continuous tevel of PM emissions, and it would be unreasonable [or the
Agency or anvone else te expect such., Pursuant to the Consent Decree settling USEPA's
enforcement action against MG concerning the Baldwin Station, DMG will test continuous PM
momtoring devices on four of its coal-fired units. Consent Decree, Paragraph 91, The Consent
Decree does not reguire the use of these PM CEMS to determine current PM emissions {evels for
comphianee purposes. In fact, the Consent Deerce specibically prescribes annual stack testing as
the method of determining the concentration of PM in Paragraph 42 PM CEMS are not yel
developed to the point of refinement where they should be considered credible cvidence of PM
emissions levels; DMG is not aware of any case in which government or citizens suing under
Section 304 of the Clean Air Act have even relied upon PM CEMS as the basis of a case for PM
violations. As a result, sources must rely upon the continuity or consistency of conditions that
occurred during a successiul stack test to provide reliable indications of PM emissions levels.

58. Historically. opacity has never been used as a reliable, quantitative surrogate for
PM emissions fevels. The Agency itselt acknowicdged that opacity is not a reliable indicator of
PM concentrations. (See Responsiveness Summary, pp. 15-16, 42-44).° Increasing opacity may
indicate that PM emissions are increasing, but this is not always the case nor is a given opacity

an indicator of a given PM level at any given time, let alone at difterent times. Relying on stack

? “[Sletting a specific level of opacity that is deemed equivalent to the applicable PM emission limit . . . is not
possible on a variety of levels . .. It would alse be ingvitable that such an action would be flawed as the
operation of a boiler may change over time and the coal supply will also change, atfecting the nature and
guantity of the ash loading 1o the ESP. These types of changes cannot be prohibited, as they are inherent in the
routing operation of ceal-lired power plants. However, such changes could invalidate any pre-cstablished
opacity value.” Responsiveness Surnmary, p. 44,
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testing is the best and most appropriate approach to assuring compliance with PA emissions
limitations.

54, Despite the Agency’s implications to the contrary in the Responsivencess
Summary (sce Responsivencss Summary, pp. 42-44), the permit dees make opacity a surrogate
tor PM compliance. When the Agency requires even estimates of PM levels or guesses as to
whether there 1s an exceedance of PM based upon opacity, opacity has been guantitatively tied to
PM compliance. Further, the opacity level triggers reporting that the opacitviPM surrogate level
has been excecded and so indicates that there may have been an exceedance of the PM level
regardless of any evidence to the contrary. For example, if the opacity/PM surrogate level of,
sav, 15% is exceeded, this must be reported despite the fact that all fields in the electrostatic
precipitator were on and operating, stack testing indicated that the PM emissions level at the 957
percentile contidence interval is (.04 Ib/mmBtu/hr, and the likelihood that there was an
excecdance of the PM emissions limitation of 0.1 Ib/mmBtw/hr is extremely remote. There is no
legitimate purpose of such reporting. [t does not assure compliance with the PM limit and so
inclusion of these conditions exceeds the Agency’s gapfilling authority and is, thus, unlawtul and
arbitrary and capricions. Morcover, this unnecessary reporling requirement is a new substantive
requirement, according to Appalachian Power, not allowed under Title V.

60. Contrary to the Agency’s assertion in the Responsiveness Summary that opacity
provides a “robust means to distinguish compliance operation of a coal-fired boiler and 1ty ESP
from impaired operation” (Responsiveness Summary, p. 43), relying upon opacity as a surrogate
for PM emissions levels has the result of penalizing the hest-operating units. That is, the units
tor which the stack testing resulted in very low opacity and very low PM emissions levels are the

units for which this additional reporting will be most frequently triggered. For example, if stack
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lesting resulted in PM emissions of 0,02 vmmBtu and the opacity during the test at the 93"
percentile confidence interval was 2%, DMG would be required to submit reports stating that the
unit may have exceeded the PM limit every time opacity exceeds 2%, Clearly, this condition
will result in overly burdensome reporting that serves no purpose. As such, it exceeds the
Agency's authority to gapfill, is unlawtul, and is arbitrary and capricious.

H1. Further, this condition effectivel v creates a false low opacity limitation. In order
to avoid the implication that there may have been an exceedance of the PM Timit, the opacity
limit becomes that fevel that is the upper bound at the 95™ percentile confidence interval in the
PM testing. By including these conditions. the Agency has created a new, substantive
requirement without having complied with proper rulemaking procedures. This is unlawiul and
beyond the scope of the Agency’s authority under Section 39.5 of the Act and Title V of the
Clean Air Act. It also vielates the provisions of Title V11 ol the Act. See Appalachian Power.

62. Periodic stack testing according to paragraphs 89 and 119 of the Consent Decree
is sufticient to assure compliance with the applicable PM limit and satisty the periodic
monitoring requirements of Section 39.5(7)(d)i1) of the Act according to the Appalachian Power
court. In fact, “periodic stack testing” is the Agency’s own phrase in Condition 7.1.7(a)(ii1) and
is consistent with the findings ot Appalachian Power.

63, Conditions 7.1.10-2(d}(v}(C) and (D) in particular are repetitious of Condition
7.1.10-2(d)(iv). Both require descriptions of the same incident and prognostications as to how
the incidents cﬁn be prevented in the future. To the extent either condition is appropriate,
Condition 7.1.10-2(d)(1v), 1s sufficient to address the Agency’s concern, although DMG also
objects to Condition 7.1.10-2{d)(iv) to the extent that it requires reporting refated to the opacity

surrogate.
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04, In conjunction with its attempt 1o relate opacity W PMLthe Ageney requares in
Condition 7, 1. 10-2(cd){v}{A) and {B) detailed information regarding recurring and new causes of
opacity excecdances in a calendar quarter. The requirements are overly burdensome and the
Agency lacks avthority to impose such requirements.

05, As with Condition 5.0.2(d) discussed above, Condition 7.1.9-3(a)(ii) dendes
DMG due process. Condition 7.1.9-3(a)(i11) requires that the

“rlecords . .. that identify the upper bound ot the 93% confidence
mterval {using a normal distribution and 1 minute averages) for
opacity measurements . . . . considering an hour of operation,
within which compliance with [the PM limit] is assured, with
supporting explanation and documentation. . . . shall be submitted
to the Minois EPA in accordance with Condition 5.6.2(d)."

66, Obvicusly, if Cendition 3.6.2(d) denies DMG due process, Condition 7.1.9-
Iw)any does as well for the same reasons. DMG was not granted the opportunity 1o appeal the
condition before it was required to submit to the Ageney information that DMG belicves 1s not
uscful or reliable. DMG is particularly leathe to provide the Agency with this information
becausc it believes that the information will be misconstrued and misused.

67. Finally, Condition 7.1.10-2(d)}vi) ft’quirﬂﬁ DMG to submit a giossary of
“common technical terms used by the Permittee” as part of its reporting of opacity/PM
exceedance events. If the terms are “common,” they do not require definition. Moreover, this
requirement does not appear anywhere else in the permit. If “common technical terms” do not
require definition in other contexts in this permit, then surcly they do not require definition in
this context. This requirement should be deleted from the permit.

68.  For these reasons, the conditions contested in this section, including Conditions

7.1.9-3(a)iii), 7.1.9-3(2)(iv), 7.1.10-1(a), 7.1.10-2(a)(iXE), 7.1.10-2(d), 7.1.10-2(d)(v): 7.1.10-

AD(A), 7.1.10-2(NVHB), 7.1.10-2(d}v)(C), 7-1.10-2D(v)(D), 7.1.10-2(d)vi). 7.1.10-
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At and T2 (b and any arher refeied conditions. are staved conststent with the APAL and

DMG reguests that the Board order the Agency to delete these conditions,

(i) Reporting the Magnitude of PM Emissions
no. The Ageney requires DMG Lo determine and report the magnitude of PM

emissions during startup and operation during maltunction and breakdown. See Conditions
7.1.9- A1), 7.1.9-4(ain(CKS). 7.0.9-4ban(EDG). and 70 1G-20dKivI(AN3). Compliance
with these conditions 1s nof possible and, therefore. the inclusion of these conditions in the
permit is arbitrary and capricious, DMG does not have a means for aceurately measuring the
magnitude of PM emissions ar any time other than during stack testing - not even using the
opacity surrogate. There is not o certified, credible, reliable alternative to stack testing to
measure PM emissions. Although a PM CEMS may be instalied at the Station under the Consent
Decree, any such CEMS has not been certified (and might not be despite DMG's good fairth
efforts) and thus the permit should not require or depend on the use of such a CEMS to measure
PM ermissions.

70 Additionally, Condition 7.1.10-2{d)(1v)(A}5) requires DMG to identity “[tthe
means by which the exceedance [of the PM emissions limit] was indicated or identified, in
addition to continuous monitoring.” This inaccurately implies that a PM CEMS is installed and
operating at Baldwin or that the installation and operation of a PM CEMS at a Baldwin unit will
occur. A PM CEMS may not be installed at Baldwin. Even if a PM CEMS is instailed at a
Baldwin unit, any such CEMS is not currentiy an authorized or required basis to determine
compliance, as described more fully clsewhere in this petition. DMG believes that this might
also be construed to mean that it must provide information relative to some means, such as
opacity - which, as discussed in detail above, DMG believes is an inappropriate and inaccurate

basis for determining whether there are exceedances of the PM limit, let alone the magnitude ol
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any such exceedance - that DMG relicd upon 1o determine any exceedance ot the PM it
Besides stack testing or perhaps total shutdown of the ESP, there are none. This is a nonsensical
requirement.

71. For these reasons, Conditions 7.1.9-d¢a¥ i), 7.1.9-4(ayi {CH Sy 7.1.6-
An(EN3I), and 7.1.10-2(d)iv). specifically 7. L. 10-2(){(n A N3 and (5), all contested herein,
are stayed consistent with the APA, and DMG requests that the Board order the Agency to delete
these condisions from the permit,

(iii)  PM and CO Testing (Condition 7.1.7(a))

72, As noted in Condition 7.7.7¢a)(1), the Consent Deeree (and reluted Schedule)
umpose annual and other periedic PM stack testing requirements. See Schedule, Paragraphs 89
and 119. Because the Schedule imposes annual (subject to frequency reduction 1f certain
conditions are satisfied) and other periodic PM stack testing requirements, and compliance with
the Schedule is mandated by Condition 5.4(a), as discussed above, there is no need 1o impose
alternative or additional PM stack testing requirements in Condition 7.1.7(&)(i), (i1}, (1), (v}, (vi)
and {vii) for Boilers 1, 2 and 3. The stack testing required by the Consent Decree is more than
sufficient to satisfy any applicable monitoring requirement, and any additional, alternative or
inconsistent stack test requirement is unauthorized by law and arbitrary and capricious. Further,
as discussed earlier in this petition, the addition of Conditions 7.1.7(a)(1), (111) and (v), which
refer to and characterize requirements set forth independently in the Schedule, creates ambiguity,
additional and duplicative requirements and inconsistencies. For these reasons, Conditions
7.1.7(a)1), (ii), (iii), (v), (vi} and (vii), to the extent the conditions relate to PM testing, and any
related conditions, are contested herein and stayed consistent with the APA, and DMG requests

that the Board order the Agency to dclete Condition 7.1.7(a)(i), (11), (i1t} and (v}, to delete the PM
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westing requirements from Conditions 7.0 7000v0 and (v and to delete any other condittons
that relate to or relerence the PM testing set forih 1o these condilions,

73, In addition, Conditton 7.1, 7(a)(v1) (A provides that 1f the “standard fuel™ 15 less
than 97% of the Tuel supply in « quarter, additional testng 1s required. Condition 7.1.7(a}viy13)
provides that “such mecasurements™ {presumably those tests required by Condition
7. 1.7 (vD{AN. shall be made “while firing the bailer with at least 1.25 times the greatest
percentage of other materials i the calendar quarter that triggered the testing.™ This may not.
however, be possible, and imposing a condition that mayv not be achievable techmcally and
practically is unauthorized by law and arbitrary and capricious.

74, For these reasons, Conditions 7.1.7(a)(vy) and 7.1.7(a)vi)(A) and (B), contested
herein, are staved consistent with the APA, and DMG requests that the Board order the Agency

to revise these conditions to address the deficiencies identified above,

=}
Lh

MG mterprets the language in Conditions 7.1.7(&)(1) and (a)(iv) to mean that
testing that occurs after January 1, 2005, and before December 31, 2005 satisties the initial
testing requircments included in the permit for CO (as Sct forth above, DMG believes that the
canditions in 7. 1.7(a)(1), (i), (1), (), (vi) and (vi1) relating to PM should be stricken). However,
the language 1s not clear, in part because the CO testing timing is tied to the PM stack testing
timing, which in turn is tied to the Consent Decree. Even if these CO testing conditions were
appropnately included in the permit, which DMG does not concede, the language of Conditions
7.1.7(a) should be revised to make clear that the initial CO test will be required only at the time
when the initial PM stack test is required under the Consent Decree. For these reasons,
Condition 7.1.7(a)(i) and {iv), contcsted herein, arc staved consistent with the APA, and DMG

requests that the Board order the Agency to revise these conditions to address these deficiencies.



ELECTRONIC FILING, RECEIVED, CLERK'S OFFICE NOVEMBER 3, 2005
¥ ***PCB2006-073 %" """

(iv) Other PM Testing Matters

70. The Agency has included a requircment in the permit at Conditions 7.1.7(b)(ii1)
and, possibly 7.5.7-1{b)(i1) (this Condition contains “Including” language regarding test methods
that is unclear in fight of 7.1.7(b)(1i1)"s indication that Mcthod 202 1esiing s an appropriate
reference method; accordingly, this petition will treat 7.5.7-1(h)(11) as containing a condensible
testing requirement without conceding that it does) that DMG perform testing tor PM 10
condensibles.” First, this requirement is heyond the scope of the Agency’s authority to include i
a CAAPP permit, as such testing is not an “appiicable requirement,” as discussed in detail below.

77. With respect to the inclusion of the requirement for Method 202 testing at
Condttions 7.1.7(b)(111y and 7.5.7-1(bXi1}, the Agency has exceeded its authority and the
requirements should be removed from the permit. The inclusion of Method 202 testing
requirements is inappropriate because there is no regulatory requirement that applies PM10
limitations to the Buldwin Station, In response to comments on this point, the Agency stated in
the Responsiveness Summary at page 18, “The requirement for using both Mcthods 5 and 202 is
authorized by Section 4(b) of the Environmental Protection Act.” DMG does not question the
Agency's authority to gather information. Section 4(b) of the Act says,

The Agency shall have the duty to collect and disseminate such
information, acquire such technical data, and conduct such
cxperiments as may be required to carry out the purposes of this
Act, including ascertainment of the quantity and nature of
discharges from any contaminant source and data on those sources,

and to operate and arrange for the operation of devices for the
monitoring of environmental quality.

¢ Condensibie is the Board’s spelling in the regulations and in scientific publications, thus our speiling of it here
despite the Agency's chosen spelling in the permit, which s the preferred spelling in the Webster’s dictionary.
See 35 I Adm.Code § 212.108,
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G153 1108 3Hb). However. this authority does not make testing tor PM O condensibles wn
“applicable requirement”™ under Title V. As discussed above, an “applicable requirement™ is one
applicable to the permittee pursuant to a tederal regulation or a SIP.

78. Further, just because Method 202 15 one of USEPA’s reference methods does not
make it an “applicable requirement” pursuant to Title V. as the Agency suggests in the
Responsiveness Summary. The structure of the Board’™s PM regulations establish the applicable
requirements for the Baldwin Station. The Baldwin Station 1s subject to the requirements of 35
HLAdm.Code 212 Subpart E. Particulate Matter Emissions from Fucel Combustion mission
Units. Jtis not and never has been located in a PM LG nonattainment arca.’ The Board’s PM
regulations are structured such that particular PM 10 requirements apply to identitied sources
located in the PM10 nonattainment areas.” No such requirements apply now or have ever
applied to the Baldwin Station.

79. The measurement method for PM, referencing only Method 5 or derivatives of
Method ‘3 is at 35 L. Adm.Code § 212.110. This section ol the Board’s rules applies to the
Baldwin Station. The measurement method for PM10, on the other hand, 1s found at 35
M. Adm.Code § 212.108, Measurement Methods for PM-10 Emissions and Condensible PM-10
Emissions. This section references both Mcthods 5 and 202, smong others. Not subject to
PM 10 limitations, the Baldwin Station is not subject to § 212,108, contrary to the Agency’s
attempt to expand its applicability 1n the Responsiveness Summary by stating, “Significantly, the
use of Reference Method 202 is not limited by geographic area or regulatory applicabiiity.”

Responsiveness Summary, p. 18. This is certainly a truc statement it onc is performing a test of

In fact, there are no more PM 0 nenattainment areas in the state, See 70 Fed Reg. 553541 and 55545 (September
22, 2003), redesignating to attamment the MoeCook and Lake Calumet nonattainment areas, respectively.

* Presumably. these sources will temain subject o those requirements as part of lllinots” maintenance plan,
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condensibles. Hewever, this statement does not expand the requirenzents of § 212,710 10 mclude
PM10 condensible testing when the limitalions applicable to the source pursuant to 212 Subpan
[ are tor only PM, not PM 10, Therelore, there 1s no basis for the Ageney 1o require in the
CAAPP permit, that the Baldwin Station be tested pursuant to Method 2032,
80, The Agency even concedes in the Responsiveness Summary that Method 202 is

net an applicable requirement:

The inclusion of this requirement in these CAAPT permits. which

relates e full and complete quantification of emissions. does not

alter the test measurements thal are applicable for detenmining

compliance with PM cmissions standards and limitations, which

generally do not include condensable [si] PM emissions.  In

addition, since condensable |sic] PM emissions are not subject 1o
emission standards. . ..

Responsiveness Summary, p. 18, (Emphasis added.) Further, the Agency says, “Regulatorily,
only filterable!” PM emissions need to be measured.” Responsiveness Summary, p. 18. The
Agency attempts to justify inclusion of the requirement for testing condensibles by stating that
the data are needed to “assist in conducting assessments of the air quality impacts of power
plants, including the [llinois EPA’s developrment of an attainment strategy for PM2.5” or by
stating that “the use of Reference Method 202 is not limited by geographic area or regulatory
applicability.” Responsiveness Summary, p. 18. Under the Board’s rules, it 1s limited to testing
tor PM, and so, at least in [linois, its “regulatory applicability” is, indced, limited. These
attempted justifications do not convert testing for condensibles into an applicable requircment.
31, While the Agency has a duty under Section 4(b) to gather data, it must be done in
compliance with Section 4(b). Section 4(b), however, does not create or authorize the creation of

permit conditions. The Board’s rules serve as the basis for permit conditions. Therefore, DMG

. ‘
[ non-gaseous PM; condensibles are gaseous,
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does dispute that requirmyg such twstunge in the CAAPP permit is appropriate. In fact, itas
definitely not appropriate. 1t 1s unlawful and exceeds the Agency’s authority.

82 For these reasens, Conditions 7.1.7(b), and the inclusion of Method 202 in
Conditions 7.1.7(b) (1) and 7.5.7(h) {to the extent this condition includes Method 202, ali
contested herein, are stayed consistent with the APA| and DMG requests that the Board order the
Agencey o delete the requirement for Method 202 testing from the permat.

(v) Measuring CO Concentrations

83, The CAAPP permiit 1ssued to the Station requires DMG to conduct, as a work
praciice, quarterly “combustion evatuations™ that constst of “diagnostic measurements ol the
concentration of CO in the flue eas.” See Conditions 7.1.0-2(a) and 7.5.6(a). See also
Conditions 7.1.9-1(f{ny and 7.1 12(d}, 7.5.9(a)ii) and 7.5.124d) (related recordkeeping and
compliance procedure requirements} and any conditions imposing related reporting
requirements. Including these provisions in the permit is not necessary to assure compliance
with the underlving standard, is not required by the Board’s regulations, and. therefore, exceeds
the Agency’s authonty lo gapfill. Maintaining compliance with the CO limitatien has
historically been a work practice, thus its inclusion in the work practice condition of the permit.
Sophisticated control systems are programmed o maintain boilers in an optimal opcrating mode,
which serves to minimize CO cmissions. One can speculate that because it is in DMG’s best
interests to operate its boilers optimally and because ambient CO levels are so low,'” complance

with the CO limitation has been accomplished through combustion optimization techniques

"9 Vhe highest one-hour ambient measure of CO in the state in 2003 was in Peorta: 5.3 ppm; the highest §-hour

ambient measure in the state was in Maywood: 3.5 ppm. IHinois Envirenmental Protection Agency. Hiinais
Arnual Air Quality Repors 2003, Table B7, p. 57 The one-hour standard is 55 ppm, and the 8-hour amhient
standard is 9 ppm. 35 HEAdm.Code § 243123, Note: The Hlinois Annual Afr Quality Report 2003 15 the latest

Quality Report = 2003 Annual Report. The 2004 report is not yet available.
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historicaliv at power plants. There is no reason to change this practice at this point. Ambient ar
guality is not threatened, and cmissions of CO at the Station are significantly below the
standard of 200 ppm.

84. Under these circumstances, requiring Stations 1o purchase and install equipment
to moniter and record emissions of CO s overly burdensome and. therefore, arbitrary and
capricious. In order to comply with the “work practice”” of performing “diagnostic testing”™ that
vields a concentration of CO, DMG must purchase and install or operate some sort of monitoring
devices with no environmental purpose served.

85. Furthermore, the Agency has fatled to provide any puidance as 1o how to perform
diagnostic measurements of the concentration ot CO i the flue gas. It ts DMG’s understanding
that a sample can be extracted from any point in the furnace or stack using a probe. This sample
can then be preconditioned (removal of water or particles, dilution with air) and analyzed. The
way in which the sample is preconditioned and analyzed, however, varies. Given the lack of
guidance and the variability in the way the concentration of CO in the flue gas can be measured,
the data generated 1s not sufficient to assurc compliance with the CO hmit and 1s, therefore,
arbitrary and capricious. Stack testing, on the other hand, does vield data sufficient to assure
compliance with the CO limit.

86. In addition, the permit requires at Conditions 7.1.9-4(a)(i), 7.1.9-4(a)(I1){C}K3),
and 7.1.9-4(B)GDN(EX3), 2 7.5.9(d)(i), 7.5.9(DGINC)(3) and 7.5.9(e)(iDH(DY(3), that DMG provide

estimates of the magnitude of CO emitted during startup and operation during malfunction and

HDMG questions how the requirement that the Agency has included in Coadition 7.1.6-2(a) is classified as o

“work practice.” To derive a concentration of CO emissions, DMG will have to engage in monitoring or testing
-- tar more than the work practice of combustion optimization that has been the historical standard,

2 Corresponding conditions appear to inciude 7.1.10-1(a)(v} (reporting) and 7.1,12(d) (compliance procedures),
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breakdown One monterimg devicee that VG could wtinge for the quarterty diagnostiv
evaluations required by Conditions 7.1.6-2(a) and 7.5.6(1) 1s a portable CO monitor. So tar as
Petitioner knows. portable CO monitors are not equipped with continueus readowt recordings.,
Rather. they must be manually read. What the Agency is effectively requiring threugh these
recordkecping provisions 1s that semeone continuatly read portable CO monitors, when used jor
comphiance. during startup. and durmg malfunctions and breakdowns. witich are by their nature
not predictable. In the first case (startup}, the requirement s unreasonable and overly
burdensome and perhaps dangerous in some weather conditions: in the second case {(matfunction
and breakdown). m addition to the same problems that arc applicable during startup, it may be
impossible for DMG to comply with the condition,

87. The requirement to perform diagnostic measurements of the concentration of CQ
in the flue gas is arbitrary and capricious because the Agency has faiied to provide any guidance
as to how to perform the diagnostic measurements. DMG can only speculate as to how to
develop and implement a formula and pretocol for performing diagnostic measurements of the
congentration of CO in the flue gas in the manner specified in Condition 7.1.6-2(a).

88, USEPA has not required similar conditions in the permits issucd 1o other power
plants in Region 5. Therefore, retuming to the work practice of good combustion optimization to
maintain low levels of CO emissions is approvable by USEPA and is appropriate tor CO in the
permit issucd Lo the Station,

89, For these reasons, Conditions 7.1.6-2(a), 7.1.9-1(f){ii), 7.1.9-4{a)(i), 7.1.9-
4(a)AINCHA), 7.1.9-4DID(EX3), 7.1.10-1(a)(v), 7.5.6(a), 7.5.9(a}, 7.5.9(d}1),

7.5 9(d(NCH3), 7.5.9(0NEX3), and Conditions 7.1.12(d) and 7.5.12(d) to the extent the

Conditions require the quarterly diagnostic measurements and estimates of CO emissions during
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sturtup and malfuncionsbreakdown, and any other related conditions, alf contested hereim, are
stayed consistent with the APA| and DMG reguests that the Board order the Agency to amend
Condition 7.1.6-2(4) and these other condinons, as appropriate, to reflect a requirement for work
practices optimizing boiler operation, 10 delete the requirement for estimating the magnitude of
CO emitted during startup and maltunction and breakdown, and to amend the corresponding
recordkeeping. reporting, and compliance procedures accordingly.

(vi) Reporting Requirements Under Condition 7.1.10-1(a) and Related Conditions

Gt Conditon 7.1.10-1(a) (including ufl subparts) requires “prompt reporting” with
respect to certain events identilied in this condition. This conditton, in turn, cites to many other
conditions, and many other conditions reter to this Condition 7.1.10-1¢a). Based upon its review
of the paralicl provision in the four Title V permits issued tor its four other generating stations,
which are also being appealed contemporaneously herewith, Condition 7.1.10-1{a) and related
conditions difter substantially among the {five perimits.

o1. The Agencey has failed to provide any support for or explanation concerning these
substantial differences. The differences, if'the conditions are sustained, would create confusion
and ambiguity, and would increase the cost and effort nceessary to comply with the permits.
There is no legitimate reason for these differences, which are arbitrary and capricious.

92. For these reasons, Condition 7.1.10-1{a) and related conditions (including
conditions that reference Condition 7.1.10-1(a)), are contested herein and stayed consistent with
the APA. DMG requests that the Board order the Agency to revise such conditions to correct the
deficiencies set forth above, including, as appropriate, by making the parallel provisions among

the DMG Title V permits consistent.
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(viiy  Applicability of 33 HLAdm.Code 21 7.5ubpart ¥V

93, The Ageney has included the word cach in Conditions 71406 “The altected
boilers are gach subject to the following requirements. ., " {Emphasis added.} Because of the
structure and purpose of 33 L Adm.Code 217 Subpart V, which is the requirement that the NOx
emissions rate {rom certain coal-fired power plants during the orzone season average no more
than .23 thymmbBtu across the state, DMG submits that the use of the word each in this sentence
is misplaced and contusing. given the option available to the Baldwin Station to average
emissions among affected units ininfinite combinations.

Q4. For these reasons, Conditions 7.1.4(0) and 7.1.4(DO1WA), all contested herein. are
stayed consistent with the APAL and DMG requests that the Board order the Ageney o delete the
word egeh from the sentence quoted above in Condition 7.1.4(f) and o insert the word each in
Condition 7.1.4(D(1)(A) 1f the Board determines that is inclusion is necessary at all. as follows
for Condition 7.1.4(1%1)(A): “The emissions of NOx from cach affected boiler. . ..

(viii} Startup Provisions

95. As is allowed by Illineis’ approved Title V program, CAAPP permits provide an
atfirmative defense against enforcement actions brought against a permittee for emissions
excecding an emissions limitation duning startup. In the issued version of the penmit, the Agency
imposed additional recordkeeping obligations for Boilers 1, 2, and 3 if the startup period exceeds
eight hours under Condition 7.1.9-4(a)(ii)(C)."  Similarly, Condition 7.5 Hd)iiHC)y 1mposed
additional recordkeeping for the heating boiler if the startup period cxceeds thirty minutes. The
Agency provided no support tor its recordkeeping requirements, and no explanation for the

peried of time that would trigger the additional recordkeeping obligation.  Moreover, the

B PMG had ne input into the length ol time that riggered the additional recerdkecping and reporting other than to
provide the total length of time necessary for a cold startup.

-40-



ELECTRONIC FILING, RECEIVED, CLERK'S OFFICE NOVEMBER 3, 2005
¥ % s PCB2006-073 % * * **

tmmeframes are se short that 101s logical to include the provision Tor “additionsl
recordkeeping, as the recordkeeping will be required for virtually every startup.

96.  The provisions in the Board’s rules allowing for operation of a CAAPP source
during startup are located at 35 HLAdm.Code 201.Subpart 1. These provisions, at § 201.265
reler back 1o § 201,149 with respect to the affirmative defense available. The rules nowhere
limit the length of time atlowed for startup, and the records and reporting required by § 201.263
and Sections 39.5(7)a) and {e) of the Act. the provisions that the Agency cited as the regulatory
basis for Condittons 7.1.9-4(a) and 7.5.9(d). do not address startup at all: § 201.263 ts limited n
its scope to records and reports required for operation during malfunction and breakdown where
there are excess emissions, Therefore, one must conclude that the records that the Ageney
requires here would be considered gapfilling and are limited to what is necessary to assure
compliance with emissions limits.

97. Requiring the additional recordkeeping if startups exceed the specified periods
does not provide any additional information necessary to assure compliance with the permit and
sa cannot be characterized as gapfilling. DMG 1s already required to provide information
regarding when startups occur and how long they Tast by Conditions 7.1.9-4{a)(i1}(A} and
7.5.9(d)(i)(A). Emissions of SOy, NOx, and opacity during startup of Boilers 1, 2 and 3 are
continuously monitored by the CEMS/COMS. DMG has already established that the magnitude
of emissions of PM and CO cannot be reliably provided (see above). The additional information
that the Agency requires in Conditions 7.1.9-4(a)(11}(C) and 7.5.9(d)(i1)(C) does nothing to
assure compliance with the emissions limitations, which is the purpose of the permit in the tirst

place, and so exceeds the Agency’s authority to gapfill.
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N, For these reasons, Conditons 7 19-d0ain 0 C) and 7.3.9(Dan(C), contested
herein. are stayed consistent with the APA. and DMG requests that the Board order the Agency
to delete the conditions, consistent with the startup provisions of 35 1LAdm.Code § 201,149 and
the inapplicability of § 201,263,

(ix) Malfunction and Breakdown Provisions

G4, Hhmois™ approved Title V program allows the Agency to grunt sources the
authority to operate durng maltunction and breakdown, even though the source enits in excess
of ity lnntations, upon certain showings by the permit applicant. The authority must be
expressed 1n the permit, and the Agency has made such a grant of authority to DMG for the
Baldwin Staticn. This grant of aathority provudes an affirmative defense in an enforcement
action. Crencrally see Conditions 7.7.3(¢) and 7.5.3{¢).

100, Conditions 7.1.10-3(a)(1) and 7.5.10(¢)(i) require that DMG notify the Agency
“tmmediately” 1t 1t operates during maltunction and breakdown and there could be PM
exceedances, and Condition 7.5.10(c)(1} also requires such reporting it opacity limits may have
been exceeded.  Likewise, Condition 7.1.10-3(a)(i1) imposes additional reporting obligations if
the “PM emission standard may have been exceeded.” The Agency is demanding that DMG
notify it of the mere supposition that there have been PM or opaceity exceedances. The Agency
has provided no reguiatory basis for reporting suppositions. At the very least, DMG should be
granted the opportunity to mvestigate whether operating conditions are such that support or
negate the likelihood that there may have been PM or opacity emissions exceedances. DMG
does not believe that even this 1s necessary, since the Agency lacks a regulatory basis for this
requirement in the first place. Reference to reliance on opacity as an indicator of PM emissions
should be deleted. The condition as written cxceeds the scope of the Agency’s authority to

gaptill and so is unlawful, arbitrary and capricious.
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101, Alse in Conditions 7.1 10-3G0(00) and 7.5 10000, the Ageney has deleted the
word conseentive as a trigger for reporting opacity and potential PM exceedances during an
mcident in the final version ot the permit, Versions prior to the July 2005 version include (hat
word, Its deletion completely changes the scope and applicability of the condition. Plecse see
DMG’s comments on each version of the pernif in the Agency Record. As the scries of
comments demonstrates. it was not until the drall revised proposed permit 1ssued 1 July 2003
that the Ageney had deleted the concept of consecutive 6-minute averages of opacity from this
condition. [n the December 2004 version of the penmit, the word consecutive had been replaced
with in @ rove, bt the concept is the same,

102, The Agency has provided ne explanation for this change. As the actual opacity
excecedance could alone comprise the “incident,” DMG believes that it is more appropriate to
retain the word consecurive 1in the condition (or add it back in to the condition). Random.
intermittent exceedances of the opacity limitation do not necessarily comprise a
malfunction/breakdown “incident.” On the other hand, a prolonged period of opacity
cxceedance does possibly indicate a malfunetion/breakdown “incident.” The trigger for opacity
reporting under Condition 7.5.10(c){(ii) is not specified. but such reporting uppears to be triggered
when “immediate” reporting is required under 7.5.10(c)(i). Condition 7.5.10(c)(11) therefore
suffers from the same defect and the Agency has not explained or supported the trigger for
additional reporting under this condition. The timeframe for additional opacity reporting under
Condition 7.1.10-3(a)(ii) also has not been explained or supported by the Agency and the
timeframe is unreasonable. The triggers for additional reporting under Conditions 7.5.10(c)(ii)

and 7.1.10-3{a)(ii} arc arbitrary and capricious,
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03 Addmenally Conditton 7.1 H0-30a G requires repotting it opacity exeeeded the
limit tor *five or more o-minute averaging perinds.”™ The next sentence in the condition says,
“(Otherwise, . .. ter no more than five 6-munute averaging periods. .. .37 The language is
inconsistent. The way the conditton is written, the permittes cannot tell whether five six-iminute
averaging periods of excess opacity readings does or does not require reporting. Condition
7.5.10{cH1) clearly requires reporting only when there are tive or more averaging period
excecedances, The language of Condition 7.1, 10-3(0)(1) should he emended to remove the
inconsistency, and 10 ensure a consistent trigger for reporting opacity exceedances across all
applicable operations for the reasons discussed elsewhere.

104, For these reasons, Conditions 7.1.10-3¢a)(1) and (i1) and 7.5.10(cH{(1) and {11).
contested herein, are stayed consistent with the APA, and DMG requests that the Board order the
Agency to make appropriate revisions in these conditions to correct the deficiencies referenced
above, including by deleting reporting regquirements for possible exceedances and including
appropriate triggers for reporting of actual exceedances.

(x) Alternative Fucls Regquirements

105, The Agency has included at Conditions 7.1.5(a)(ii)-(iv} requirements that become
applicable when Baldwin Station uses a fuel other than coal as its principal fuel. Condition
7.1.5(a)i1) identifics what constitutes using an alternative fuel as the principal fuel and
establishes emissions limitations. Condition 7.1.5(a)(in} also describes the conditions under
which the Station would be considered to be using an alternative tuel as its principal fuel.
Condition 7.1.5(a)(iv) requires notification to the Agency prior to the Station’s use of an
alternative fuel as its principal fuel.

106, Inclusions of these types of requirements in Condition 7.1.5, the condition
addressing non-applicability of requirements, is organizationally misaligned under the pennit

-44-



ELECTRONIC FILING, RECEIVED, CLERK'S OFFICE NOVEMBER 3, 2005
FrrErPCB2006-073

structure adopted by the Ageney. These provisions showld be iectuded in the proper sections of
the permit, such as 7.1.4 for emissions Himitations and 7.1.10-3 tor notifications. In the
altemnative, they should be in Condition 7.1, ] ](c}, operational Hexibility, where the Agency
already has a provision addressing alternative fuels. As the Ageney has adopted a structure for
the CAAPP pormits that is fairly consistent not only among units in a single permit but also
among permits,'* for the Agency 1o include specific recordkeeping requirements in the
compliance section creates a disconnect and uncertainty regarding where the permittee s to find
out what he or she 15 supposed 10 do.

107, Additionally, at Condition 7.1.1T(c){i1). the Agency’s placement of the examples
of alternative fuels scems to define them as hazardous wastes, The intent and purpose of the
condition is to ensure that these alternative fuels are not classificd as a waste or hazardous
wastes, The last phrase of the condition, beginning with “such as petroleum coke. tire derived
fuel. . . ,7 should be placed immediately afier “Alternative fuels” with punctuation and other
adjusiments to the language as necessary, to clarify that the exampies listed are not hazardous
wastes and are not considered to be a waste,

108, For these reasons, Conditions 7.1.5{a)(ii). 7.1.5(a)iii), 7.1.5(a){iv}, and
7.1.11{c)(1i), all contested herein, arc stayed consistent with the APA, and DMG requests that the
Board order the Agency to place Conditions 7.1.5(a)(ii)-(iv) in more appropriate sections of the

permit and to clarify Condition 7.1.11(c}(i1).

""" That is, Condition 7.x.9 for alt types of emissions units in this permit, from boilers to 1anks, addresses

recordkeeping. Likewise, condition 7.x.9 addresses recordkeeping in all of the CAAPT persis {or EGUs.
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(xI) Control Pluns, Operating Logs and Reporting Reguirements Related to the
Schedule

109, Ax discussed above, the permit contains a number ot conditions thut expresshy or
implicitly characterize, reler to or attempt to implanent provisions of the Schedule (which
reflects provisions from e Consent Decree). In addition to and without limiting the reasons set
forth carlier in this petition for deleting such provisions. the conditions identified in this section
of this petition also should be deleted for the reasons set tonh below.

110, Condittons 7.1.6-2000¢010, 7. 1.0-200)0vh 7 Le-2(dail, 7.1.920h), and 7.1.9-3(¢)
require DMG to develop, implement, mamtain and submit procedures, practices and related
records for the comtrol of NOx. 802 and PM emissions. dehined in the permit as “control plans.”
The Ageney, however, does not have the authority w require DMG to develop, implement,
maintain and submit “control plans” for NOx and SO2. and their inclusion is arbitrary and
capricious.  With respect to PM, the Consent Decree already requires ESP optimization plans.
Adding another PM control plan requirement is unnecessary and could result in additional and
inconsistent obligations. Accordingly. the requirements concerning PM controls plans are
arbitrary and capricious and unauthorized by law,

111, For these reasons, Conditions 7.1.6-2(b)}{1i1), 7.1.6-2(c)(iv). 7.1.6-2(d)(1i1), 7.1.9-
2(h), and 7.1.9-4(c), ail contested herein, are stayed consistent with the APA, and DMG requests
that the Board order the Agency to delete these conditions and all references to these conditions
from the permit.

112.  Condition 7.1.9-2(a)(i) requires DMG to maintain operating logs with respect to
“operating procedurcs related to control cquipment that arc required to be or are otherwise
implemented pursuant to Conditions 7.1.0-2(b), (¢) and (d).” Condition 7.1.9- [{1)(1) also

requires operating logs with respect to actions required under Conditions 7.1.6-2(b), {¢) and (d).
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Condinons 7.1.6-2(b )¢} and (), 1 tarn, require compliance with and purport to characterize
various provisions in the Schedule relating to SO2, NOx and PM cimissions and the “control
plans™ that, as described above, should be deleted from the permit.

113, Neither the Consent Decree nor any other applicable requirement authorizes or
imposes the duplicative obligations set torth in Conditions 7.1.9-2(a)(i) and 7.1.9-1¢f)(1), and
Conditions 7.1.6-2(bh). {c) and (d) characterize and describe various requirements of the Consent
Decree, which is improper and unnccessary for the reasens set forth earlicr in this petition.

P14, For these reasons, Conditions 7.1.0-2(b}, (¢) and (d), 7.1.9-1{)(1) and 7.1.9-
2(a)1), all contested herein, are stayed consistent with the APA, and DMG requests that the
Board order the Agency to delete these conditions and all references to these conditions from the
permit.

115, Condition 7.1.10-2(b)(111}, (¢)(111) and (d)(iv) impose reporting requirements with
respect to compliance with the SO2, NOx and PM, respectively, emission limits and
requirements set forth in 7.1.6-1, which in turn reflects certain emission limits and requirements
from the Consent Decrce. The reporting requirements set forth in Conditions 7.1.10-2(b)(iii),
(cX1i1) and (d){iv) exceed reporting requirements set forth in the Consent Decree, and the
reporting requirements set forth in such conditions are nol otherwise authorized or required by
law. In addition as set forth above, 7.1.6-1 is redundant with the Schedule requirements and
imposes requirements after the expiration date of the permit.

116.  For these reasons, Conditions 7.1.6-1 and 7.1.10-2(b)(ii1), (c)(ii1) and (d)(iv}, all
contested herein, are stayed consistent with the APA, and DMG requests that the Board order the

Agency to delete these conditions and all references to these conditions from the permit.
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(xii)  Festing Requirements

7.0 Conditions 7.1 7(e} and 7.5.7-1(b)(v) tdentifies detailed information that 1s to be
included in certain est reports, including target levels and seitings. To the extent that these
requirements are or can be viewed as enforceable operational requirements or parametric
monttoring conditions, DMG contests these conditions, Operation ot un electne generating
station depends upon many varables - ambient air temperature, ceoling water supply
temperature, tfuel supply. cquipment varations. and so forth - such that different settings are
used on a datly basis. Using those settings as some type of monitoring device or parametric
compliance data would be inappropriate. For these reasons, Conditions 7.1.7(¢) und 7.5.7-
[(b)(v}, all contested herein, are stayed consistent with the APA, and DMG requests that the
Board order the Agency to delete or revise these conditions to correct these deficiencies,

(xiii) Monitoring and Reporting Pursnant to NSPS

118, [t appears Irom various conditions in the permit that the Agency believes that
Baldwin Statien is subject to NSPS monitoring and reporting requirements pursuant o the Acid
Rain Program. DMG’s review of the applicabie requirements under the Acid Rain Program does
not reveal how the Agency arrived at this conclusion, This is an example of how a statement of
basis by the Agency would have been very heipful. The Acid Rain Program requires monitoring
and reporting pursuant to 40 CFR Part 75. Specitically, 40 CFR § 75.21(h) states that
continuous opacity monitoring shall be conducted according to procedures sct forth in state
regulations where they cxist. Recordkeeping is addressed at § 75.57(f) and reporting at § 75.65.
None of this references Part 60, NSPS,

119, Arguably, 1t is odd that a permiitee would appeal a condition in a permit that
states that regulatory provisions arc not applicable. llowever, consistent with DMG’s analysis of
the Acid Rain requirements, the permit, and the Board’s regulations, it must alse appeal
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Conditton 7.1.3(b). which purperts to exempt Baddwm Station from the requirements of 25
Hi.Adm.Code 201, Subpart L based upon the applicabitity of NSPS. NSPS dees not appiy (o the
Station through the Acid Rain Program, and so this condition is inappropriate.

120, Conditions 7.1.10-2(b)(1), 7.1.10-2(c)i)y and 7.1.10-2(d)(1) require DMG to
submit summary mformation on the performance of the SO, NOx, and opacity monitoring
systems, including the information specified at 40 CFR § 60.7(d). Condivion 7.1.10-2(d)(iii}, in
the “Note.” reters, aise, to NSPS §§ 60.7(¢) and (d). The information required at § 60.7(d) is
inconsistent with the information required by 40 CFR Part 73, which sets forth the federal
reporting requircments applicable to boilers that are affected units under the Acid Rain program.
Section 60.7(d) is not an “applicable requirement,” as the boilers at the Station are not subject to
the NSPS. For DMG 1o comply with these conditions would entail reprogramming or
purchasing and deploying additional software lor the computenized CEMS, ctfectively resulting
in the imposition of additional substantive requirements through the CAAPP permit bevond the
limitations of gapfilling. Moreover, contrary to Condition 7.1.10-2(d)(111), DMG does not find a
regulatory link between the NSPS provisions of 40 CFR 60.7(c¢) and (d) and the Acid Rain
Program.

121.  For thesc reasons, conditions contested in this section, including Conditions
7.1.5(b), 7.1.10-2(b)(1}, 7.1.10-2(c)(1), 7.1.10-2(d)(1), 7.1.10-2(d)(iii), and the “Note” to 7.1.10-
2(d)(ii1), are stayed consistent with the APA, and DMG requests that the Board order the Agency

to delete all references to NSPS and 40 CFR 60.7(c) and (d).

(xiv) Opacity Compliance Pursuant to § 212.123(h)

122, The Board’s regulations at 35 Hl.Adm.Code § 212.123(b) provide that a source
may exceed the 30% opacity limitation of § 212.123(a) for an aggregate of eight minutes in a 60-

minute period but no more than three times in a 24-hour period. Additionally, no other unit at
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the souree located within o Lo0t-foct radius from the unit whose amissions exeeed 30% may
cmit at such an opacity during the same 00-minute pertod. Because the opacity limit at §
212.123¢R) is expressed as six-minute averages pursuant o Method 9 (see Condition

7 L 12(2)01)). a source demonstrating compliance with § 212.123(b) must reprogram its COMS to
record opacity over a ditterent timelrame than would be required by demonstrating compliance
with & 212.123(a) alone. The Avency atiempts to retlect these provisions at Condition 7.1.12(a).
providing for compliance with § 212.123(¢a) at Condition 7.1.12(aliy and separately addressing §
202123 by at Condition 7.1.12(2)001). Additionally, the Agency requires DMG to provide it with
15 days™ notice prior to changing its procedures to accommodate § 212.123(b) at Condition
711240 EY. These conditions raisc several 1ssucs.

123, First, Condition 7.8 1 2{(a)(11) assumes that accommodating the “ditterent™
compliance requirements of § 212.123(b), as compared to § 212,123(a), is a change 1n operating
practices. In fact, it is not. Arguably, then, DMG has nothing to report to the Agency pursuant
to Condition 7.1.12(a)ii} E), because no change 1s oceurring.

124, Second, as with DMG’s objection to Condition 3.6.2¢d), Condition
7.1 12{a)i1ME) is an intrusion by government into the operational practices of a source beyond
the scope of government’s authority to so intrude. The Apency states that the purpose ot the 15
days® prior notice is so that the Agency can review the source’s recordkeeping and data handling
procedures, presumably to assure that they will comply with the requirements implied by §
212.123(b}. This i1s an unwarranted and unauthorized extension of the Agency’s authority.

125.  Moreover, while Condition 7.1.12(a)(ii}(E) says that the Agency will review the
recordkeeping and data handling practices of the source, it savs nothing about approval of them

or what the Agency plans to do with the review, The Agency has not explained a purpose for the
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requirement mn a statement-ci-basis document or in s Responsivencss Summary or shown how
this open-ended condition assures compliance with the applicable requirement. Because the
Baldwin Station is required to operate a COMS, all of the opacity readings captured by the
COMS are recorded and available to the Agency. The Agency has had ample opportunity to
determine whether the Station has complied with § 212.123(b). DMG's providing 15 duyvs’ prior
notice of iy “change” o accommodating § 212.123(h) will not improve the Agency’s ability to
determine the Station’s compliance.

126, Conditions 7.1.10-3()(1) and {i1} do not accommaodate the appheabslity of' §
212.123(b). The Board’s regulations do not limit when § 212.123¢b) may apply bevond ci1ght
minutes per 60 minutes three times per 24 hours, Therefore, any limitation on opacity must
consider or accommodate the applicability of § 212.123(b) und not assume or imply that the only
applicable opacity iimitation 1s 30%,.

127, Finally, inclusion of recordkeeping and notification requirements relating to §
212.123¢(b) in the compliance section of the permit 1s organizationally misaligned under the
permit structure adopted by the Agency. These provisions. to the extent that they are appropriate
in the first place, should be included in the proper sections of the permit, such as 7.1.9 for
recordkeeping and 7.1.10 for reporting. As the Agency has adopted a structure for the CAAPP
permits that is tairly consistent not only among units in a single permit but also among permits,
for the Agency to include specific recordkeeping requirements in the compliance section creates
a disconneet and uncertainty regarding where the permittee s to find out what he or she is
supposed to do.

128, For thesc reasons, Condition 7.1.12(a)(i1), contested herein, 1s stayed consistent

with the APA, and DMG requests that the Board order the Agency to delete the condition from
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the permit. Additonally Condiirons 7.1 00-3tan ) and (i, all contested herein, are staved
consistent with the APA, and. 11 the Board does not order the Agency to delete these conditions
[rom the permit pursuant (¢ other requests raised in this appeal, DMG requests that the Board
order the Agency 1o amend these conditions to reflect the applicability of § 212.123(b).

(x¥)  Establishment of PM CEMs as 2 Compliance Method

1290 Asdiscussed above. the permit contains a number of conditions that expressly or
implicitly characterize, refer to or attempt to implement provisions ef the Schedule (which
retlects provisions from the Consent Decrec). In addition to and without luniting the reasons set
{orth earlier in this petition for deleting such provisions, the condition identified in this section of
this petition also should be deleted for the reasons set forth below,

130, Pursuant to Paragraph 93 ot'the Consent Decree, DMG may install a PM CEMs at
a unit at the Baldwin Station. While somewhat ambiguous, Condition 7.1.12{b)(11) of the Permit
appeurs to identify any such PM CEMs as the, or at least a, method to be used o determine
comphance with the particulate matter ermmssion Hmits identified in Cendition 7.1.12(b)(1) ot the
Permit.

13f.  The comphiance deternunation condition set forth in Condition 7.1.12{b){11) is
arbitrary and capricious, assumes inaccurate facts and is unauthonzed by law. Among other
things, neither the Consent Decree nor any other applicable requirement imposes or authorizes an
obligation to determine compliance by use of any such PM CEMs. 1n addition, under the
schedule set forth in Paragraph 93 of the Consent Decree, such a PM CEM may be installed and
operated after December 31, 2012, or after the term of the Permit expires. Further, under
Paragraph 95 of the Consent Decree. DMG is not required to operate any installed PM CEMs for
more than two years under certain circumstances, Condition 7,1.12(b)(1) mcorrectly implies,

however, that any PM CEM installed at & unit at the Baldwin Power Station wouid be operated
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and used for comphiance purposes during the entive term of the Permit.. Finaliv, this condition
incorrectly immpiies that any installed CEMS may be used to determine compliance even when
any such PM CEMS is not certified, including prior to any certification,

132, For these reasons, Conditions 7.1, 12(b){(1) and (ii), all contested hercin. are staved
consistent with the APA, and DMG requests that the Board order the Agency to delete Condition
7.1 12(b)(an).

E. Coal Handling Equipment. Coal Processing Equipment, and Fly Ash Equipment
(Sections 7.2, 7.3, and 7.4)

(i) Flyv Ash Handling v. Fiv Ash Processing Operation

133, No processing occurs within the fly ash system. 1t is a handling and storage
operation the same as coul handling and storage.

134, Because the fly ash operations at the Baldwin Station are not a process, they are
not subject to the process weight rale rule at § 212.321(a). Section 212.321{a) is not an
applicable requirement under Title V., since the Iy ash operation is not a process. The process
weight rate rule is not a legitimate applicable requirement and so 1s included in the permit
impermissibly.

135.  Since the fly ash operation is not a process, reference to 1t as a process is
inappropriate. The word process and its derivatives in Section 7.4 of the permit should be
changed to vperation and its appropriate derivatives or, in one instance, to Aandied, to ensure
that there is no confusion as to the applicability of § 212.321(a).

136.  For these reasons, Conditions 7.4.3, 7.4.4, 7.4.6, 7.4.7, 7.4.8, 7.4.9, 7.4.10, and

7.4.11, all contested herein, are stayed consistent with the APA, and DMG requests that the

Board order the Agcncy to delete Conditions 7.4.4(c), 7.4.9(b){ii), and all other references to the
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process welght rate rule. mcluding in Seeton 10, and add to Condinon 7.4.5 a statement
identifving § 21232 1{«) as a requirement that is not applicable to the Station.

(i) Fugitive Emissions Limitations and Testing

137, The Agency has applied the opacity imitations of § 212,123 to sources of tugitive
emissions at the Station through Conditions 7.2.4¢h), 7.3 4b), and 7.4.4(h), all referring back 1o
Condition 5.2.2(b). Applying the opacity limitations ot § 212,123 to sources of fugitive
criissions is improper and contrary to the Board’s regulatory structure covering PM emissions.
In its response 1o comments to this etfeet, the Ageney claims that

[nothing in the State’s air pollution contral regulations states that
the vpucity limitation does not apply 1o lugitive enussion units,
The regulations at issue broadly apply to ‘emission units.’
Morcover, while not applicable to these power plants, elsewhere in
the State’s air pollution centrol regulations, opacity limitations are
specilically set for fugitive particulate matter emissions at marine
terminals, roadways, parking lots and storage: ptles.
Responsiveness Summary, p. 41,

138, That the Agency had to specifically establish fugitive emissions limitations for
such sources 1$ a strong, indication that the regulatory structure did not apply the opacity
limitations of § 212,123 to fugitive sources. Fugitive emissions are distinctly difterent in nature
from point source emissions, in that point source emissions are cmitted through a stack, while
fugitive emissions are not emitted through some discrete point. Therefore, fugitive emissions are
addressed scparately in the Board’s rule at 35 [ILAdm.Code 212.Subpart K. "These rules call for
fugitive emissions plans and specifically identify the types of sources that are to be covered by
these plans.

139, The limitations for fugitive emissions are set forth at § 212,301, It is a no-visible-
emissions standard. as viewed at the property line of the source. The measurement methods for
opacity are sct forth at § 212.109, which requires application of Method 9 as applied to §
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212,123, It incdudes specific provistons tor reading the opacity of roadways and parking areas.
However, § 212,107, the measurement method for visible emissions, says, “This Subpart shall
not apply to Section 212.301 of this Part.” Thercfore. with the exception of roadways and
parking lots, the Agency is precluded from applving Method 9 monitoring to fugitive emissions,
lcaving no manner for monitoring opacity trom fugitive sources other than the method sct forth
in § 212.301. This reinforces the discussion above regarding the structure of Part 212 and that §
212,123 does not apply to sources of fugitive ermissions other than where specific exceptions to
that general nonapplicability are set forth in the regulations.

140, As § 212,107 specifically excludes the applicability ol Method 9 1o fugitive
emissions, the requirements of Condition 7.2.7(a), 7.3.7(a), and 7.4.7{a) arc clearly inappropriate
and do not reflect applicable requirements. Therefore, they, along with Conditions 7.2.4(b).
7.3.4(b), and 7.4.4(b), must be deleted from the permit, Except for roadways and parking lots, §
212.123 is not an applicable requirement for fugitive emissions sources and the Agency’s
inclusion of conditions for fugitive sources based upon § 212.123 and Mcthod 9 is unlawful. To
the extent that Conditions 7.2.12(a), 7.3.12(a), and 7.4.12{a) rely on Method 9 for
demonstrations of comphiance, they, too, are unlawful,

141, The Agency also requires stack tests at Conditions 7.3.7(b) and 7.4.7(b). PM
stack testing would be conducted in accordance with Test Method 5. However, a part of
complying with Method 5 is complying with Method 1, which establishes the physical
parameters necessary to test. DMG cannot comply with Method 1 as applied at the Station in the
manner required by the permit. The stacks and vents for such sources as baghouses and wetting

systems are narrow and not structurally built to accommodate testing ports and platforms tor
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stuck testing. The mspechons: monaonng, and recordkeeping reguirements are sulticent o
assure compliance. These conditions should be deleted trom the permit.

142, For these reasons. conditions contested in this section, including Conditions
7.2.4(b). T2 M), T.20420a) T3y 7.3, 7(a)y, 7.3.7tb). 7.53.12(), 7.4.3(h), 7.4.7¢a). T.4.7(b).
7202w, 7.3.12(a) and 7 4.1 2(4), are stayed consistent with the APA, and DMG reguests that
the Board order the Agencey to delete these conditions to the extent that they require compliance
with § 212,123 and Methed 9, or stack testing and. thereby, compliance with Methads | and 3,

(ifi)  Testine Requirements for Coal Handline, Coal Processing, and Fly Ash Handling
Operations

143, The CAAPE permit provides at Condition 7.4.7{a)(ii) that DM conduct the
opacily testing required wl Condition 7.4.7(a)) tor a period of at least 30 minutes “unless the
average opacities for the first 12 minutes of ohservation (two six-minute averages) are both less
than 5.0 percent.” The original draft and proposed permits {June 2003 and October 2003,
respectivel vy contained no testing requirement for thy ash handling. This testing requirement
first appeared in the draft revised proposed permil of December 2004, and at that time allowed
for testing to be discontinued 1f the first 12 minutes” observations were both less than 10%, In
the second draft revised proposed permit (July 2003), the Agency mexplicably reduced the
threshold for discontinuation ot the test to 5%.

144, The Agency provided no explanation for (1) treating fly ash handling di{ferently
from coal handling in this regard (see Condition 7.2.7(a)(ii)15) or (2) reducing the threshold from
10% to 5%. Because the Agency has not provided an explanation for this change at the time that

the change was made to provide DMG with the opportunity, at worst, to try to understand the

[

“The duration of opacity observalions tor cach test shall be at feast 30 minutes (five 6-minute averages) unless
the average opacitics for the first 12 minates of observauons (lwo six-nunute averages) are both less than 10.0
pereent.” (Emphusis added.)
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Agency's rationale or to comment on the change. the imclusion of this change 1 the threshald Tor
discontinuing the opacity test is arbitrary and capricious. Cendition 7.4.7(a)(11) is inextricably
entwined with 7.4.7(a), and so DMG must appeal this underlying condition as well.

145, For thesc reasons. Condition 7.4.7(x) (including 7.4.7(a)(i). which is contested
herein, is stayed consistent with the APA | and without conceding by its appeal that these
conditions are appropriate, DMG requests that if the condition 1s not deleted, the Beard order the
Ageney Lo amend Condition 7.4.7 to, among other things, reflect the 10% threshold, rather than
the 5% threshold, for discontinuation of the epacity test, although DMG specifically does nat
concede that Method 9 measurements are appropriate in the first place.

(iv) Inspection Reguirements for Coal Handling, Coal Processing, and Fly Ash Handling
Operations

146, Conditions 7.2.8(a), 7.3.8(a), and 7.4.8(a) contain inspection requircments for the
coal handling, coal processing, and fly ash handling operations, respectively. In each case, the
condition requires that ““[t]hese inspections shall be performed with personnel not directly
involved in the day-to [sic] day eperation of the affected . . . .7 activities. The Agency provides
no basis for this requirement other than a discussion, after the permit has been issued, in the
Responsiveness Summary at page 19. The Agency’s rationale is that the personne! performing

11

the inspection should be ““fresh’™ and *“‘independent’ of the daily operation, but the Agency
does not tcll us why being “fresh™ and “independent™ are “appropriate” qualifications for such an

inspector. The Agency rationalizes that Method 22, i ¢., observation for visible emissions,

applies, and so the inspector need have no particular skill set. The opacity requirement for these
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operations 1 not % or ne visible emisstons al the pomnt ol cperation. but rather at the property
line. Therefore, exactly what the observer is supposed to look at is not at all clear. .

147, There is no basis in law or practicality tor this provision. To identity in a CAAPP
permit condition who cun perform this type of an inspection s overslepping the Agency’s
authority and clearly exceeds any gaplilling authority that may somchow apply to these
observattons of fugitive dust. The requirement must be stricken from the permit.

145, The Ageney nas included in Conditions 7.2.8(b) and 7.3.8(b) that inspections of
coal handiing and coal processing operations be conducted every 15 moenths while the process is
not operating. Condition 7.4.5(b) contains « corresponding requirement for iy ash handling, but
on a nine-nicnth frequency. The Apgency has not made 1t clear in a statement of basis or cven the
Responsiveness Summary why these particular frequencies for inspections are appropriate,
Essentiallv, the Agency is dictating an outage schedule, as these processes are intricately linked
to the operation of the botlers. In uny given arca of the station, station personnel are constantly
alert to any “abnormal” operations during the course of the day. Although these are not formal
inspections, they are informal inspections and action is taken to address any “abnormalities™
observed as quickly as possible. 1t is DMG’s best interest to run its operations as efficient]ly and
safely as possible. While the Agency certainly has some gapfilling authonty, this authority 15
limited to what i3 necessary to ensure compliance with permit conditions. See Appalachian
Power, Itis not clear at all how these frequencies of inspections accornplish that end. Rather, it

appears that these conditions arc administrative compliance traps for work that is done as part of

the normal activities at the station,

O The Ageney's requirements in this condition alse underscore Dynepy Midwest Generation’s appeal of the
condittons appiying an opacity limitation to fugilive sources, above at ¢ Section HLE.(i).

-5K-



ELECTRONIC FILING, RECEIVED, CLERK'S OFFICE NOVEMBER 3, 2005
¥+ ***PCB2006-073 ** * **

[49. Morcover, the Agency docs not provide a ratienale as Lo why the frequency of {1y
ash handling inspections should be greater (more frequent) than for the other processes.

150,  The contested penmit conditions referenced above required that these activities
must be inspected every 13 or 9 months, as the case may be, while they are not in operation.
They typically would not operate during an entire outage of the boiler. The Agency, without
authority, is effectively dictating a boiler outage schedule through these conditions.

151, Conditions 7.2.8(b), 7.3.8(b). and 7.4 8(b) require detailed inspections ol the coeal
handling, coal processing, and fly ash handling operations both before und after maintenance has
been performed. The Agency has not provided a rationale for this requirement and has not cited
an applicable requirement for these conditions. This level of detail in a CAAPP permit s
unnceessary and inappropriate and excecds the Agency’s authority to gapfill. Thesc
requirements should be deleted from the permit.

152,  Condition 7.2.8(a) requires inspections of the coal handling and coal processing
operations on a monthly basis and provides “that all affected operations that are in routine
service shall be inspected at least once during each calendar month.” Since the first sentence of
the conditien already states that these uperations are (o be inspected on a monthly basis, the [ast
clause of the condition appears superfiuous. However, until the Ju]y. 2005 draft revised proposed
permit, the language in this clause was “that all affected operations shall be inspected at [east
once during each calendar quarter.” '’ The Agency has provided no explanation as to why the
frequency of the inspections has been increased and the corresponding recordkeeping conditions,

7.2.9(d), made more onerous,

" That is, not all aspects of the coal handling and coal processing operations are required to be inspected during

operation on a monthly busis,
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53, Forthese reasons, Cenditions 7.2 5(a). 73,8000, and 7480w, wihnch are contesied
herein. are stayed consistent with the APA, and DMG requests that the Board order the Agency
to delete those provisions of these conditions that dictate who should perform inspections of
these operations, to dedete the requirement contained 1n these conditions that DMG inspect
helore and atter maintenance and repair acnvities. Additionallv, Conditions 7.2.8(b). 7.3.8(b).
and 7.4.8(h}, all contested herein, are stayed consistent with the APA. and DMG requests that the
Board arder the Agcnu_\'lto alter the frequency of the inspections to correspond to boiler outages.

(v} Recordkeeping Requirements for Coal Handling, Coal Processing. and Flv Ash
Handline Operations

154, The demonstrations contirming that the established control measures assore
compliance with emissions fimitations. required at Conditions 7.2.9¢(b)(11), 7.3.9(bK11) and
7.4.9(b)(ii), have already been provided to the Agency in the construction and CAAPP permit
applications, These conditions arc unnecessartly redundant, and resubmitting the demonstrations
pursuant o Conditions 7.2.9(b)(111), 7.3.9(b)(iit}, and 7.4.9(b)(111) serves no comphiance purpose.
Also, Conditions 7.2.9(b)(1i1). 7.3.9(b)11i), and 7.4.9(b){iii) rely upon Condition 3.6.2¢(d).
contested herein. Conditions 7.2.9(b)(ii), 7.2.9(b){ii1), 7.3.9(b){i1), 7.3.9(b)(i11), 7.4.9(b)(i1), and
7.4.9(b)(ii1) should be deleted from the permit.

1535, Moreover, Conditions 7.2.9(b)(111), 7.3.9(b)(iii}, and 7.4.9(b){iif) include reporting
requirements within the recordkeeping requirements, contrary to the overall structure of the
permit. DMG has already objected to the inclusion of these conditions for other reasons. In any
event, they should not appear in Condition 7.x.9.

156.  Conditions 7.2.9(0O)(11)B), 7.3.%c)iiyB), and 7.4.9(c)(i1)(B) are redundant to

72.9(ONEY, 7.3.9(0)(1)E), and 7.4.9(c)11)([), respectively. Such redundancy is not
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necessary. Conditions 7.2.4)G0BL 7.3 vtanmn{ By and 709000 B) should be deleted tram
the permit.

157, Conditions 7.2.9(¢)(u1), 7.2.9(c)(vi0). 7.3.9(c i, 7.3.9(ci(vii), 7.4.9(dWm), and
7.4.9(d)vii) require DMG to provide the magnitude of PM emissions during an incident where
the coal handling operation continues without the use of control measures. DMG has established
that it has no means to measure PM emissions from any process on a continuing basis.
Theretore, it is not appropriate for the Agency Lo require reporting of the magnitude of PM
emissions. Though it may scem to be a small difference. 1t is a difference with distinction to say
that what DMG should be required 1o report 18 its estimate of the magnitude of PM emissions, if
14 must report at all.

158.  The Agency uses the word process in Condition 7.2.9(1)(1i) rather than
aperation, " perhaps becausc use of operarion at this point would be repetitious. While this may
scem a very minor point, it is a point with a distinction. The word process, as the Board can see
in Section 7.4 of the permit relative to the fly ash handiing operation, can be a buzzword that
implicates the applicability of the process weight rate rule. DMG wants there to be no possibility
that anyone can imcorrectly construe coal handling as a process subject to the process weight rate
rule.

159. The Agency provided no rationale and still provides no authority for its inclusion
of Conditions 7.2.9(d)(N(B) and 7.3.9(c){i}B), observations of coal fines, and Condition
7.4.9(c)1)(B), obscrvations of accumulations of fly ash in the vicinity of the operation.  The

Agency did address these conditions after the fact in the Responsiveness Summary, but did not

18 “Records for each incident when operation of an afTected process continued during maltunction or breakdown. .

.7 {Emphasis added.)
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proside an aceeptable rationale as to winy the provisions are even there, The Agency says. with
respect to the observation ol conditiens, as follows:

Likewise, the identification of accumulations of fines in the

vielity of u process does not require techmical tranning, Tt merely

requires that an individual be able to identity accumulations of coal

dust or other material. This 1s also an action that could be

performed by a member of the general public. Moreover, this is a

reasonable requirement for the plants for which 1t is being applied.

which are required to implement eperating progrims 10 minimize

emissions of fugitive dust. At such plants, accemulations of fincs

can potentially contribute 1o emissions of fugitive dust, as they

could become wrborne 1n the wind.
Responsiveness Summary, p. 190 The heart of the matter lies in the next-to-fast sentence:
“plants oL owhich are required to implement operation programs o minimize emissions of
fugitive dust.”™ This is accomplished through other means under 35 Hl.Adm.Code § 212.309.

tol).  Observing accumulations of fly ash or fines is not an applicable requirement;
therefore, thetr inclusion in the permit violates Title V and Appafachian Power by imposing new
substantive requirements upon the pennittee through the Title V permit. Additionally, requiring
such observations cannot reasonably be included under gapfilling, as they are not necessary to
assure compliance with the permit,
161, Given that the fly ash system results in few emissions, rarely breaks down, and is

a closed system, there is no apparent justification for the trigger for additional recordkeeping
when operating during malfunction/breakdown being only one hour tn Condition 7.4.9(¢)(ii HE)
compared to the two hours allowed for coal handiing (Condition 7.2.9(f}(1i}E}) and coal
processing (Condition 7.3 9(f)(1)(E)). The Agency has provided no rationale for this difference.

Moreover, in earlier versions of the permit, this time tngger was two hours. See the June 2003

draft permit and the October 2003 proposed permit.
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162, For these reasons. all of the conditions contested in s section, including
Conditions 7.2.4b)(i1), 7.2.9(b)(1ii), 7.2.9(@)(1)(1), 7.2.9(d)(i1)(B). 7.2.9(e)n), 7.2.9(e vii),
7.2.9(D0N (including (HUIKEY), 7.3.9(b)}i1), 7.3.9(b)(11). 7.3.9(c)(iH B, 7.3.9c)1inB),
7.3.90e)iiy, 7.3 %) vin), 7.3.9(HEDCE), (7.4.90)(10, 7.4 9bK1in), 7.4.9()(1(B), 749N,
7.4.9(d)an, 7.4.9(D (v}, and 7.4.9(e)( ), are stayed consigtent with the APA, and DMG
requests that the Board order the Agency to delete or revise each of these conditions to address
the deficiencies set forth above.

{(vi)  Reporting Requirements for Coal Handling, Coal Processing, and ¥Flv_ Ash Handling
Opcrations

163, Conditions 7.2, 10(a)(i1), 7.3.10()(1i). and 7.4, 10{u)(i1) require notification 1o the
Agency for operation of support operations that were not in compliance with the applicable work
practices of Conditions 7.2.6(a), 7.3.6(a), and 7.4.0(a). respectively, (or more than 12 hours or
four hours with respect to ash handling regardless of whether there were excess emissions.
Conditions 7.2.6(a), 7.3.6(a), and 7.4.6(a) identify the measures that DMG employs (o control
fugitive emissions at the Baldwin Station. There are frequently 12- or four-hour periods when
the control measures are not applied because it 15 net necessary that they be apphied or it is
dangerous to apply them. Thesc conditions should be amended to reflect notification of excess
emissions and not of failure to apply work practice control measures within the past 12 or four
hours. DMG notes also, consistent with the discussion below, that the Agency has provided no
cxplanation as to why ash handling in Condition 7.4.10(a)}{i1) has only a four-hour window while
coal handling and processing have a 12-hour window.

164. Conditions 7.2.10(b}i)(A), 7.3. 10(b)1)A), and 7.4.10(b)(1)(A) require reporting

when the opacity limitation may have been execeded. That a limitation may have been exceeded
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does not rise 1o the level ofan actual exceedance. 1tis hevand the scope of the Aveney s
authority to require reporting of suppositions of exceedances.

165, Additionally, in these same conditions (L.e., 7.2. T{bHI} A 7.3.10(DWD(A), and
7.4.10(b)(1) A the Agency requires reporting if opacity exceeded the limit tor “five or more 6-

minute averaging pertods” (“four or more”™ for ash handling). The next sentence in the

Conditions 7.2, FOBUD{A)Y and 7.3 10(D(A )Y say, “(Otherwise, . ., [or no more than five 6-
minute averaging periods. .. 7 The ash handling provision savs “no more than threc”

(Condition 7.4, 10(b)1¥A)}. The language in Condition 7.4.10(b)()(A) 1s internally consistent;
however, the language in Conditions 7.2, 100 ND{AY and 7.3.10(b)(1)(A) is not. The way these
two conditions are written, the permittee cannot tell whether five six-minute averaging periods of
excess opacity readings do or do not require reporting. In older versions of the permit, five six-
minute averaging periods did not trigger reporting. [n fact, the August 2005 proposed versions
of the permit is the first time that {ive six-minute averages triggered reporting. The conditions
should be amended to elarify that excess opacity reporting in Conditions 7.2 10(b}i)(A) and

7.3. 1) A 1s triggered after five six-minute averaging periods and, as discussed below, that
these averaging periods should be consecutive or occur within some reasonable outside
timeframe and not just randomly.

166.  Asis the case with other permit conditions for the fly ash handling eperations, the
reporting requirements during malfunctton/breakdown at Condition 7.4.10(b)(i)(A) for this
support operation are different from those for the coal handling and coal processing operations.
DMG must notify the Agency immediately for each incident in which opacity of the fly ash
operations exceeds the limitation for four or more six-minute averaging periods, while for coal

handling and coal processing, such notification is required apparently {see discussion above)
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only after five six-minule averaging pericds. See Conditions 7.2 100 0A) and 7.3 10(0 100 A).
The Agency has provided ne basis for these differences or for why it changed the immediate
reporting requirement for ash handling from five six-minute averaging periods, as in the October
2003 proposed permit. to the four six-minute averaging periods. Additionally, the Agency has
deleted the time trame during which these opacity exceedances oceur in this provision'” in all
three sections — 7.2, 10(BYA). 7.3 10(b)1NA), and 7.4. 10 AY C £, the Qutober 2003
proposed permit. The lack of a timetrame for these operations has the sume problems as
discussed above regarding the boilers. The trigger for reporting exeess opacity for all three of
these operations should be the same timeframe. The Agency has provided no justification as to
why they should be different, and given the complexities of the permitting requirements
generally, having these reporting timeframes different adds another and an unnecessary layer of
potential violation trips for the permittee. Ne environmental purposc is served by having them
different.

167.  The Agency requires at Conditions 7.2, 1G(b)(1iC), 7.3.10(b)(it}{C), and
7.4.10(b)(11C) that DMG aggregate the duration of all incidents during the preceding calendar
quarter when the operations continued during malfunction/breakdown with excess emissions.
DMG is already required at Conditions 7.2. 10(b)(11}(A), 7.3.10(b)}(11)(A), and 7.4.10(b)(ii)(A) to
provide the duration of cach incident. [t 1s not at all apparent to DMG why the Agency needs
this additional particular bit of data. The Agency has not identified any applicable requirement
that serves as the basis for this provision other than the general reporting provisions of Section
39.5 of the Act. It is not apparent that this requirement serves any legitimate gapfilling purpose.

For these reasons, these conditions should be deleted from the permet.

14 - , . . . g . -
° That is, that the averaging periods are consecutive or oceur within seme timeltame, such as twoe hours.
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fos. Conditions 7.2 1000M0(D) 7.3, 101 KDY, and 7.4 100 DY require
reporting that there were ne incidents of malfunction‘breakdown, and so no excess emissions, in
the quarterly report. Reporting requirements for the support operations during
malfunction/breakdown should be timited to reporting excess emissions and should not be
required it there are no excess emissions.

169, For these reasons, all of the conditions contested 1n this section, including
Conditions 7.2, 1Gta)(a), 7.2, 10)AY, 7.2.10(0) ) (C), 7.2, T0b)D). 7.3 10()01).
T3 H0DDAY 7.3 10N C), 7.3.10(GNE), 7.4 10(a), 7.4, T0DO(A), 7.4.10( 1)),
and 7.4 101D, are stayed consistent with the APA, and IDIMG requesis that the Board order
the Agency to address and correct the deficiencies 1dentified above, including by taking action to
limut Conditions 7.2 10(a)(ie), 7.3. 10{a}{11), and 7.4. 10{a)(i1) to notification when there arc excess
emissions rather than when control measures have not been applied for a 12-hour period or four-
hour period in the case of ash handling; to add a timeframe for opacity exceedances occurring
during operation during malfunction/breakdown for immediale reporting o the Agency in
Conditions 7.2, 10(bY(1)} A}, 7.3.10(bY1)A), and 7.4.10(b)(i}(A); to change the number of six-
minute averaging periods to six and to delete the requirement for reporting suppositions of
excess opacity in Conditions 7.2, 10(b)(1¥A), 7.3 10(LUIHA), and 7.4. 10(b}1)(A); to delete
Conditions 7.2 10()GD(C), 7.3. 10(MYHINC), 7.4. 10(b)1KC).

F. Maintenance and Repair Logs
(Sections 7.1, 7.2, 7.3, 7.4)

170.  The permit includes requirements that DMG maintain maintenance and repair
logs for each of the permitted operations. However, the requirements associated with these logs
differ among the various operations, which adds to the complexity of the permit unnecessarily.

Specitically. Conditions 7.1.9-2(a)(i1), 7.2.9(a)(ii), 7.3.9(a)(ii), and 7.4.9{a)(ii) require logs for
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cuch. control device or lor the permitted equipment without regard 1o excess anssions or
maltunction/breakdown. Conditions 7.1.9-4(b){1), 7.2.9(D(1). 7.3.9(O(1). and 7.4.9¢)(1) require,
or appear to require, logs for camponents ol operations refated 1o excess emissions during
malfunction/breakdown, Conditiony 7.2.901(C), 7.3 GO and 749N O) require
desenplions of recommended repairs and maintenance, a review of previously recommended
repair and maintenance, apparently addressing the status of the completion of such repair or
maintenance. Cenditions 7.2 HD()(B)-(EY 7.3.9(c)(i1)(B)-(E), and 7.4.9{0)(11)(B)-(E) go even
further to require DMG to record the observed condition of the equipment and a summary of the
maintenance and repair that has been or will be performed on that equipment, a description of the
maintenance or repair that resulted from the inspection, and a summary of the inspector’s
opinion of the ability of the equipment to effectively and reliably control emissions,

171, Each section of the permit should be consistent on the recordkeenping
requircments for maintenance and repair of cmission units and their respective pollution control
equipment. Consistency should be maintained across the permit for maintenance and repair logs
whereby records are required only if any emission unit, operation, process or air polintion control
cquipment has a malfunction and breakdown with excess emissions.

172, Conditiens 7.2.9(d(1H(D), 7.3.9(c)(1)(D)) and 7.4.9(c)1)}(D) require “[a] summary
of the observed implementation or status of actual control measures, as compared to the
established control measures.” DMG does not understand what this means. These conditions are
ambiguous, without clear meaning, and should be deleted from the permit.

173.  These regunirements exceed the limitations on the Agency’s authority to gapfill.
The purposes of maintaining equipment are multifold, including optimization of operation as

well as for environmental purposes. The scope of the Agency’s concern is compliance with
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covironmental imnitations and thie s the scope that should apply to recordkeeping,. The
maintenance logs required m tns permit should be consistently Iimited to logs of repairs
correcting mechanicat problems that caused excess emissions.

[74.  For these reasons. all of the conditions contested in this section, including
Conditions 7. 1.9-2¢a)(11). 7.2.9(D)nC). 7.2.9 D), 7.2.9(d) () (B)-(E) 7.3.9(¢ )i K C),
T39I, 7.3.9() )3 )-(E). T4 9 (). 749000 D), und 749X B)-(E), arc
staved consistent with the APA. and DMG requests that the Board order the Agency 1o delete
these conditions from the permit.

G. Distillate Fuel OQil Fired Boiler
(Section 7.5}

175, Comdition 7.5.7-1(a)(i) requires DMG to determine the opacity of the exhaust
from this boiler using method 9 on an annual basis, unless the boiler operated for “less than 23
hours in the calendar year.” Although unclear, this scoms o mean that DMG should determine
whether annual testing s required in a given year based on whether the boiler has operated 23 or
more hours in that given year, which of course may not be known until the end of the calendar
vear, For the first test, the Condition seems to require testing witlun the first 100 hours of boiler
operation after the permit’s eftective date, regardless of the hours of operation in any given ycear.
Condition 7.5.7-1(a}{i)(B3) requires an opacity test within forty-five days of a request by the
Agency or the next date of boiler operation, “whichever is later.” Under Condition 7.5.7-
[ (a)(iil), DMG is to provide seven days advance notice of “the date and time of the testing.”
Similarly, Condition 7.5.7- H{b)(1) provides that PM and CO must be tested within ninety days of
a request by the Agency. Under Condition 7.5.7-1(b)(1v), DMG is to provide notice thirty days

prior to such a PM or CO test
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176, Conditions 7.5.7-1(a)(1) and (15 and 7.3.7(000) and (ivy, are arbitrary and
capricious.  The boiler in question operates enly intermittently, and specific pertods when 1t will
operate are often driven by extrinsic conditions. such us weather or emergency outages, that are
not predictable. Accordingly. DMG may not be able to provide notice seven or thirty days in
advance of testing. which can only oceur while the boiler is operating. Similarly, DMG may not
know in any given vear if the boiler will operate more than 25 hours at the time when the boiler
may be called on to operate, and se it would be diflicult to determine whether and when testing
would be required. Furthermore, by requiring testing upon written request for a boiler that
operates only intermittently, the request could in effect dictate when the boiler operates. The
Agency has {ailed to explain the bases for these conditions, The conditions are vague,
ambiguous and not practical or feasible. For these reasons, Conditions 7.5.7-1(a){i} and (a)(iii),
and 7.5-7-1(b)(i) and (iv), all contested herein, are stayed consistent with the APA, and DMG
requests that the Board order the Agency to correct the deficiencies described above by, among
other things, climinating the requirements to provide notice seven and thirty days in advance of
testing.

177.  The Agency has imposed inconsistent obligations and requirements with respect
to ermission testing requirements for heating and auxiliary boilers at issue in the five Title V
permits issued to DM, which include the Baldwin permit and the [our other Title V permits
issued to DMG contemporaneously with the Baldwin permit. All four of thosc other permits also
are being appealed contemporaneously hercwith. The Agency has failed to provide any
explanation for such different requirements among the permits. The different emission testing
requirements for heating and auxiliary boilers, :f sustained, would impose additional and

unnecessary expense upon DMG to comply and is arbitrary and capricious. Accordingly, all
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requirenients and provistons m Conditien 7.5 7-10 of the Baldwin permat relaling to enissions
testing are contested herein and are stayed consistent with the APA, and DMG requests that the
Board order the Agency to revise such conditions as appropriate to be consistent among the five
Title V' permits 1ssued to DMG.

H. Gasoline Storase Tunk
{Section 7.0)

(i) Tank Reguircments

178,

Retiners and suppliers of gasoline have certain requirements arxler 33
HLAdm.Code § 215585 DMG 18 not a “supplier” of gasoline as the term is used in § 215,583
rather, IDMG is g consumer of gasoline. The reference 10 § 215.122(b)y and 2155383 (a)(1} as
applicable standards 1 Condition 7.6.4 or other conditions should be deleted to the extent this
implics that they imposce any sumpling, analyses or inspection requirements upon DMG, Such
obligations of this regulation are not “applicable requirements”™ for DMG.

[79.  For these reasons, consistent with the APA, Conditions 7.6.4 contested herein, is
stayed. and DMG requests that the Board order the Ageney to revise Condition 7.6.4 and related
conditions to address the deficiencies sot lorth above.

(ii) Inspection Reguirements

18(.  The Board’s regulations for gasoline distribution are sufficient to assure
compliance. Therefore, the Agency’s inclusion of permit conditions specifying inspections of
various components of the gasoline storage tank operation excceds its authonty to gapfill. These
requirements are at Condition 7.6.8. Certainly, there 1s no regulatory basis for requiring any
annual inspections within the two-month timeframe included in Condition 7.6.8. In addition, the
Agency has provided no explanation for that selected timeframe. and the timeframe s arbitrary

and capricious.
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L8, Theretore. consistent with the APAL Condition 7.0.8 and the correspending
recordkeeping condition. 7.0.9(b)(1), are contested herein, are stayed consistent with the APA,
and DMG requests that the Board order the Agency to delete these conditions from the permit,

1. Testing Protocol Requirements
(Sections 7.1, 7.3, 7.4 and 7.5)

182, The permit containg testing protocol requirements in Sections 7.8, 7.3, 7.4 and 7.5
that unnecessarily repeat the requirements set forth at Condition 8.6.2. Condition 8.6.2, a
Genceral Permit Condition, provides that specific conditions within Section 7 may supersede the
provisions of Condition 8.6.2, Where the conditions in Section 7 do not supersede Condition
8.6.2 but merely repeat it, those conditions in Section 7 should be deleted. Included as they are,
they potentially expose the permittee to allegations of violations based upon multiple conditions
when those conditions are mere redundancies. This is inequitable, it (s arbitrary and capricious
and such conditions in Scction 7 shouid be deleted from the permit. More specifically,
Conditions 7.1.7(c)(1), 7.3.7(b)111), 7.4.7(b)(111) and 7.5.7-1{b)(111) repeat the requirement that
test plans be submitted to the Agencey at least 60 days prior to testing. This 60-day submittal
requirement is part of Condition 8.6.2.

183.  Conditions 7.1.7(e), 7.3.7(b)}{v), 7.4.7(b}(v) and 7.5.7-1(b)}{v), require information
in the test report that is the same as the information required by Condition 8.6.3. To the cxtent
that the information required by the conditions in Section 7 repeat the requirements of Condition
8.6.3, they should be deleted.

184.  For these reasons, Conditions 7.1.7(c)(i), 7.1.7(e), 7.3.7(b)(ii1), 7.3.7(b)(v),
7.4.7(b)(iii), 7.4.7(b)(v), 7.5.7-1(b)(iii), 7.5.7-1(b)}{v) and all other conditions that repeat the

requirements of Conditions 8.6.2 or §.6.3, all contested herein, are stayed pursuant to the APA.
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and DMG requests that the Board order the Agencey o delete all conditions that repeat the
requirements of Conditions 8.6.2 or 8.6.3.

J. Tvpographic and Factual Errors
{All Sections)

(i) General Tyvpoeraphic and Factual Errors
185 The permit contains numerous conditions that are factually inaceurate. refercnee

the wrong condition or a condition that does not exist or otherwise contain errors. These
misiakes and errors create confusion and ambiguity, and result in uncertainty regarding how
certain conditions are to be implemented and interpreted.

180, The tullowing conditions contiun the following errors: (1) Condition 1.3
incorrectly tists as the operator “Rick Dieriex/Director-Operations Environmental Compliance™;
(2) Condition 7.1.6-1(c)(1i)(B) incorrectly states the emission rate from Paragraph 54 of the
Schedule; (3) Condition 7.1.6-1(¢)¥iv) inaccurately identifies the relevant CEMS as a “NOx2
CEMS™: (4) in Cond:tion 7.1.7(a)(iv)(B), the references to “preceding RATA™ or language of
similar import are in error; (5) in Conditions 7.1.9-2(a)}{i) and (i1), references to (1) and “{(2)"
should be to “{A)" and “(B)"; (6) the 30-day rolling average SO2 emissien rate cited in
Condition 7.1.9-3(b)(11)(D} does not apply to the Baldwin Station; (7) Condition 7.1.10-
2(a)(i)(E) cites to Condition 7.1.9-3(a)(ii)(C), but there is no Conditton 7.1,9-3(a)(11)(C) in the
permit; (8) Conditions 7, 1. 10-4(a)(iiM A)(1) and (B)(1) cite to Condition 7.1.10-2(e)(i1)(B), but
there is no Condition 7.1,10-2(e)(i1)(B) in the permit: (9) Condition 7.2.10(b)(11)(A) should be
reformatted to include (A)(1), {2) and (3); (10} there are two conditions 7,.3.9(f) in the permit,
and the second should be changed to 7.3.9(g); (11) Condition 7.3.10(b)(i1{{A) should be
reformatted to include (AX 1), (2yand (3); (12} “Fly Ash Loadout”™ (o railcars was incorrectly

omitted from Condition 7.4.2; {13) Condition 7.5.9(a)(iv) incorrectly references Condition
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TR0 (1) Condition 7.32.9(hy incorrect!y references Condition 7.7 4{¢), which does not
exist in this permit; (13) Condition 7.5,10¢a)(11) incorrectly references Condition 7.7 4(a), which
does not exist 1 this permit; (16) Condition 7.5.10(a) has two subscctions (10" (17) Condition
75 10(@) (I B3) incorrectly references Condition 7.7.10, which does not exist in this permit: (18)
Condition 7.1.9-1(a)(i1) incorrectly refers to “conversion faciors” rather than the caleulations
used by DMG to deternune the hourly heat input (o the beiler; (19) Condition 7.1.6-2(¢Hin)(C)
incorrectly cites to Condition 7.1.61¢)(1), which does not exist in this permit; (20) Condition

7 LO-3(adiv) incorrectly eiles 1o Condition 7.1.6(h), which doces not existin this permit; (21)
Condition 7.1.10-2(d)Wi11)(G) incorreetly cites to Condition 7.1.9(1)011), which does not exist in
this permit; (22) Condition 7.1.12(d) incorrectly cites to Condition 7.1.9-47.1, which does not
exist in this permit; and {23} Condition 7.5.9(1) incorrectly ¢ites to Condition 7.5.7(a). which
does not exist in this permit.

187.  For thesc reasons, all of the conditions contested in this section, including
Conditions 7.1.6-1(c)(:i)(B), 7.1.0-1(c)(iv), 7.1.7(a}iv)(B), 7.1.9-2(a)(1), 7.1.9-2(a)(ii), 7.1.9-
3HG)(D), 7.1.10-2(a)1)(E), 7.1.10-Ha)in(A)X 1), 7.1.10-4(a)iD(BX 1), 7.2. 10(b)1iM A,
73906, 73 10(0)G1DA)Y, 7.4.2, T4 10(bWHKA), 7.5.9(a){ivy. 7.5.9(b), 7.5.10{a)(i1), 7.5.10(a)},
7.5.10(a)(111)(B) and 7.1.9-1(a)(i1), arc stayed consistent with the APA, and DMG requests that
the Board order the Agency to correct thesc errors.

(ii} Capacity Ratings

188.  The permit incorrectly lists the megawatt generating capacity or rating in
Conditions 4.0, 7.1.1, 7.1.2 with respect to Boilers 1, 2 and 3. This information is unnecessary in
the permit and creates confusion and ambiguity. Furthermore, similar Conditions contained in at
least some other Title V permits issued to other facilities in lHlinois do not list generating

capacity or ratings. There is no reason or authority to include megawatt capacity or rating
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ndormation. and incluson of tis mlormation could be mproperly construed us imposing some
torm of limut.

189, For these reasens, Conditions, 4.0, 71,1 and 7.1.2, all contested herein, are staved
conststent with the APA, and DMG requests that the Board order the Agency to delete the
references to megawall capacity or rating.

K. Standard Permit Conditions
(Section )

190, DMG is concerned with the scope of the term “authorized representatve™ in
Condition 9.3. regarding Ageney survetlance. At times. the Agency or USEPA may einploy
contractors who would be their authorized representatives to perform tasks that could require
themn to enter onto DMG’s property. Such representatives, whether they are the Agency’s or
LUSEPA's employees or contractors, must be subject to the limitations imposed by applicable
Confidential Business Information (“CBI) claims and by IDMG’s health and safety rules. DMG
helieves that this condition needs to make it ¢lear that DMGs CBI and health and safety
requirements are limifations on surveillance.

191, For these reasons, Condition 9.3, contested herein, is staved pursuant to the APA,
and DMG requests that the Board order the Agency to ¢larify the limitations on surveillance in
the condition as sct forth above.

WHEREFORFE, for the reasons set forth herein, Petitioner DMG requests a hearing
befure the Board to contest the decisions contained in the CAAPP permit issued to Petitioner on
or about September 29, 2005, The conditions contested herein, as well as any other related
conditions that the Board determines appropriate, are stayed pursuant to the APA or, in addition,
pursuant to Petitioner’s request that the Board stay the entire penmit. DMG's state operation

permit issued for the Baldwin Station will continue in full foree and effect, and the environment
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Wil not be harmed by this stav, Moreover, Petttioner reouests that the Board remand the permit
to the Agency and order i1 to apprepriately revise conditions contested herein and any ether
related conditions and 1o reissue the CAAPP permit,

Respectiutly submitted.
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